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Ove view
To turn on the device, press and hold the @ for
a few seconds.
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For more information, please visit www.lg.com
to view the user guide.

A Do NOT attempt to remove the back
cover by yourself.
Doing so may severely damage the battery
and device, which could cause overheating,
fire, and injury. This device's back cover and
battery are not to be removed or replaced
by a non-qualified professional.

E Restarting the device
If the device becomes unresponsive, simply
press and hold the Volume Down key and
Power key at the same time until the
device restarts.


elle
스티커 노트
vds 영어 


E Screen-protective film or accessories may
interfere with the proximity sensor.

Installing the SIM card and
memory card

Place the SIM card on the SIM card tray with
the gold-coloured contacts facing downwards,
as shown. Place the primary SIM card on the
SIM card tray 1 ()) and the secondary SIM
card on the SIM card tray 2 (@3).

Memory card (Optional)

E Always use a genuine Nano-SIM card
supplied by the operator.



Guidelines for safe and efficient use

Please read these simple quidelines. Not following these guidelines may be
dangerous or illegal

Important information about the device
- The device apps, sevices, lustrations and content may differ depending

on the area, service provider, software version and device, and are subject
to change without notice.

Exposure to radio frequency energy

Radio wave exposure and Specific Absorption Rate (SAR) information.
This device has been designed to comply with applicable safety
requirements for exposure to radio waves. These requirements are based
on scientific guidelines that include safety margins designed to assure the
safety of all persons, regardless of age and health.

« The radio wave exposure guidelines employ a unit of measurement known
as the Specific Absorption Rate, or SAR. Tests for SAR are conducted
using standardised methods with the device transmitting at its highest
certified power level in all used frequency bands.

While there may be differences between the SAR levels of various LG
device models, they are all designed to meet the relevant quidelines for
exposure to radio waves.

« The SAR limit recommended by the International Commission on
Non-lonizing Radiation Protection (ICNIRP) is 2 W/kg averaged over

10 g of tissue.

The highest SAR value for this model tested for use at the ear is

0.464 W/kg (10 g) and when worn on the body is 1.466 W/kg (10 g).
This device meets RF exposure quidelines when used either in the normal
use position against the ear or when positioned at least 5 mm away from
the body. When a carry case, belt clip or holder is used for body-worn
operation, it should not contain metal and should position the product

at least 5 mm away from your body. In order to transmit data files or
messages, this device requires a quality connection to the network. In
some cases, transmission of data files or messages may be delayed until
such a connection is available. Ensure the above separation distance
instructions are followed until the transmission is completed.

Product care and maintenance

« Use only in-box accessories which are authorised by LG. LG does
not guarantee any damage or failure which is caused by third party
accessories.
« Do not disassemble this unit. Take it to a qualified service technician when
repair work is required.
Repairs under warranty, at LG's discretion, may include replacement parts
or boards that are either new or reconditioned, provided that they have
functionality equal to that of the parts being replaced



Keep away from electrical appliances such as TVs, radios and personal
computers.

The unit should be kept away from heat sources such as radiators or
cookers.

Do not drop the device or cause impacts to the device.

Do not subject this unit to mechanical vibration or shock.

Switch off the device in any area where you are required to by special
regulations. For example, do not use your device in hospitals as it may
affect sensitive medical equipment.

Do not handle the device with wet hands while it is being charged. It may
cause an electric shock and can seriously damage your device.

Do not charge a handset near flammable material as the handset can
become hot and create a fire hazard.

Use a dry cloth to clean the exterior of the unit (do not use solvents such
as benzene, thinner or alcohol).

Do not charge the device when it is on soft furnishings.

The device should be charged in a well ventilated area.

Do not subject this unit to excessive smoke or dust.

Do not keep the device next to credit cards or transport tickets. It can
affect the information on the magnetic strips.

Do not tap the screen with a sharp object as it may damage the device.
Do not expose the device to liquid or moisture.

Do not use, touch or attempt to remove or fix broken, chipped or cracked
glass. Damage to the glass display due to abuse or misuse is not covered
under the warranty.

Your device is an electronic device that generates heat during normal
operation. Extremely prolonged, direct skin contact in the absence of
adequate ventilation may result in discomfort or minor burns. Therefore,
use care when handling your device during or immediately after operation.
If your device gets wet, immediately unplug it to dry off completely. Do
not attempt to accelerate the drying process with an external heating
source, such as an oven, microwave or hair dryer.

A mobile device requires proper air circulation in order to dissipate heat.
Direct skin contact and inadequate circulation of air flow to the device
may cause the device to overheat. The device must be at least 1.0 cm
from between the user's body.

Prevent dust of any other foreign substances from getting into the
Charger/USB cable port. It may cause heat or fire.

Please ensure that the product does not get in contact with liquid. Do
not use or recharge the product if it is wet. Once the product becomes
wet, the liquid damage indicator changes color. Please note that this

will limit you from receiving any free-of-charge repair services provided
under warranty.



Efficient device operation

« Do not use your device near medical equipment without requesting
permission. Please consult your doctor to determine if operation of your
device may interfere with the operation of your medical device.

« Pacemaker manufacturers recommend that you leave at least 15 cm
of space between other devices and a pacemaker to avoid potential
interference with the pacemaker.

« This device may produce a bright or flashing light.

« Some hearing aids might be disturbed by devices.

« Use your device in temperatures between 0 °C and 40 °C, if possible.
Exposing your device to extremely low or high temperatures may result in
damage, malfunction, or even explosion.

Road safety

Check the laws and requlations on the use of devices in the area when

you drive.

« Do not use a hand-held device while driving.

« Give full attention to driving.

« Pull off the road and park before using it.

« RF energy may affect some electronic systems in your vehicle such as car
stereos and safety equipment.

+ When your vehicle is equipped with an air bag, do not obstruct with

installed or portable wireless equipment. It can cause the air bag to fail or

cause serious injury due to improper performance.

If you are listening to music whilst out and about, please ensure that

the volume is at a reasonable level so that you are aware of your

surroundings. This is of particular importance when near roads.

Avoid damage to your hearing

To prevent possible hearing damage, do not lsten at high
volume levels for long periods,

E « Excessive sound pressure from earphones and headphones
can cause hearing loss.

Glass Parts

Some parts of your device are made of glass. This glass could break if your
device is dropped on a hard surface or receives a substantial impact. If the
glass breaks, do not touch or attempt to remove it. Stop using your device
until the glass is replaced by an authorised service provider.

Blasting area

Do not use the device where blasting is in progress. Observe restrictions and
follow any regulations or rules.



Potentially explosive atmospheres

- Do not use your device at a refueling point.

« Do not use near fuel or chemicals.

« Do not transport or store flammable gas, liquid or explosives in the same
compartment of your vehicle as your device or accessories.

In aircraft

Wireless devices can cause interference in aircraft.

« Turn your device off before boarding any aircraft.

« Do not use it on the ground without permission from the crew.

Children

Keep the device in a safe place out of the reach of small children. It includes
small parts which may cause a choking hazard if detached

Emergency calls
Emergency calls may not be available on all mobile networks. Therefore you
should never depend solely on your device for emergency calls. Check with
your local service provider.

Battery information and care

« Do not disassemble or short-circuit the battery.

« Replace the battery when it no longer provides acceptable performance.
The battery pack may be recharged hundreds of times before it needs
replacing.

« Do not expose the battery charger to direct sunlight or use it in high

humidity, such as in the bathroom.

Do not leave the battery in hot or cold places, as this may deteriorate

battery performance.

Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by an incorrect type. Dispose of

used batteries according to the instructions.

Always unplug the charger from the wall socket after the device s fully

charged to save unnecessary power consumption of the charger.

+ Make sure that no sharp-edged items such as animal’s teeth or claws,
come into contact with the battery. This could cause a fire.

Trademarks

+ Bluetooth® s a registered trademark of Bluetooth SIG, Inc. worldwide.

« Wi-Fi® and the Wi-Fi logo are registered trademarks of the Wi-Fi Alliance.

+ Copyright ©2019 LG Electronics Inc. Al rights reserved. LG and the LG
logo are registered trademarks of LG Group and its related entities.

«+ Google is a trademark of Google LLC.



/\ WARNING

Notice for Battery replacement

« Li-lon Battery is a hazardous component which can cause injury.

« Battery replacement by a non-qualified professional can cause damage
to your device.

« Do not replace the battery by yourself. The battery can be damaged,

which can cause overheat and injury. The battery must be replaced by

aqualified professional. The battery should be recycled or disposed
separately from household waste.

In case this product contains a battery incorporated within the product

which cannot be readily removed by end-users, LG recommends that only

qualified professionals remove the battery, either for replacement or for
recycling at the end of this product’s working life. To prevent damage to
the product, and for their own safety, users should not attempt to remove
the battery and should contact LG Service Helpline, or other independent
service providers for advice.

« Removal of the battery will involve dismantling of the product case,
disconnection of the electrical cables/contacts, and careful extraction of
the battery cell using specialized tools. If you need the instructions for
qualified professionals on how to remove the battery safely, please visit
http://wwwge.c i i back-recycling.

Open Source Software Notice Information

To obtain the source code under GPL, LGPL, MPL, and other open source
licenses, that is contained in this product, please visit
http://opensource.ge.com.

In addition to the source code, all referred license terms, warranty
disclaimers and copyright notices are available for download.

LG Electronics will also provide open source code to you on CD-ROM for a
charge covering the cost of performing such distribution (such s the cost
of media, shipping, and handling) upon email request to
opensource@Ige.com.

This offer is valid for a period of three years after our last shipment of this
product. This offer is valid to anyone in receipt of this information.

Regulatory information
(Regulation ID number, E-labeling, etc.)
For regulatory details, go to Settings > General > Regulatory & safety.



HOW TO UPDATE YOUR DEVICE

Access to latest firmware releases, new software functions and
improvements,
« Select the software update in settings menu on your device.

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Hereby, LG Electronics declares that this LM-X320EMW product is in
compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of
Directive 2014/53/EU.

A copy of the Declaration of Conformity can be found at
http://www.g.com/global/declaration

Contact office for compliance of this product
LG Electronics European Shared Service Center BV.

Krijgsman 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, The Netherlands

Wi-Fi (WLAN)

The use of the 5150 - 5350 MHz band is restricted to indoor use only.
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Disposal of your old appliance

1 This crossed-out wheeled bin symbol indicates that
waste electrical and electronic products (WEEE)
should be disposed of separately from the municipal
waste stream.

2 0ld electrical products can contain hazardous
substances so correct disposal of your old appliance
will help prevent potential negative consequences
for the environment and human health. Your old
appliance may contain reusable parts that could be
used to repair other products, and other valuable
materials that can be recycled to conserve limited
resources.

3 You can take your appliance either to the shop
where you purchased the product, or contact your
local government waste office for details of your
nearest authorised WEEE collection point. For the
most up to date information for your country please
see www.|g.com/global/recycling

Disposal of waste batteries/accumulators

1 This symbol may be combined with chemical symbols
for mercury (Hg), cadmium (Cd) or lead (Pb) if the
battery contains more than 0.0005% of mercury,
0.002% of cadmium or 0.004% of lead.

2 All batteries/accumulators should be disposed
separately from the municipal waste stream via
designated collection facilities appointed by the
government or the local authorities.

3 The correct disposal of your old batteries/
accumulators will help to prevent potential negative
consequences for the environment, animal and
human health.

4 For more detailed information about disposal of your
old batteries/accumulators, please contact your city
office, waste disposal service or the shop where you
purchased the product.
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Supported Bands Tx Output power

GSM 900 336dBm
GSM 1800 30.8 dBm
WCDMA VIl 253 dBm
WCDMA| 24.8 dBm
LTE B20 25.3dBm
LTE B8 253dBm

LTE B3 24.8dBm

LTE B1 24.8dBm
LTEB7 24.4dBm
LTEB38 24.8dBm

BT 11.dBm

WLAN 2.4GHz 17.0dBm
NFC -23 dBuA/m




FRANCAIS
| entation

Pour allumer l'appareil, appuyez de maniére
prolongée sur la touche (*y quelques secondes.

©
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Rendez-vous sur www.lg.com pour consulter le
guide de lutilisateur et plus d'informations.

A N'essayez PAS de retirer le cache arriére.

Cela pourrait endommager gravement
a batterie et lappareil, ce qui pourrait
provoquer une surchauffe, un incendie
et des blessures. Le cache arriére et
la batterie de cet appareil ne doivent
pas étre enlevés ou remplacés par des
professionnels non qualifiés.

E Redémarrage de l'appareil
Si [appareil ne répond plus, maintenez
a touche de diminution du volume et la
touche d'alimentation enfoncées jusqu'a ce
que (appareil redémarre.
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E Le film de protection de [écran ou des
accessoires peuvent géner le capteur de
proximité.

Installation de la carte SIM
et de la carte mémoire

Placez la carte SIM sur le support a
lemplacement indiqué, les contacts dorés
orientés vers le bas, comme illustré. Placez la
carte SIM principale sur lemplacement 1 (@) et
la carte SIM secondaire sur lemplacement 2 (@).

Carte mémoire (optionnelle)

E Utilisez toujours une carte nano-SIM
authentique fournie par [opérateur.



Recommandations pour une
utilisation sire et efficace

Veuillez lire ces recommandations. Leur non-respect peut s'avérer
dangereux, voire illégal

En cas de panne, un outil logiciel intégré & votre appareil crée un historique
des pannes. Cet outil recueille uniquement les données spécifiques a la
panne, comme lintensité du signal, la position de D de cellule lors d'une
perte d'appel soudaine, et les applications chargées. Lhistorique n'est utilisé
que pour déterminer la raison de la panne. Ces historiques sont chiffrés et
ne peuvent étre consultés que par un centre de réparation agréé LG, dans le
cas oll vous devriez retourner (appareil pour réparation.

Informations importantes sur l'appareil

« Les applications et services proposés par appareil sont susceptibles
détre modifiés ou annulés sans préavis, selon la situation du fournisseur
et la version du logiciel que vous utilisez.

« Lorsque lappareil est activé pour la premigre fois, la configuration initiale
alieu. Le premier démarrage peut étre plus long que dordinaire.

A lire attentivement avant utilisation

« Pour acheter des accessoires en option, contactez le centre
dinformations clientéle LG pour obtenir la liste des revendeurs.

« Lapparence et les caractéristiques techniques de (appareil sont sujettes a
modification sans préavis.

« Utilisez uniquement les produits dans le cadre de [utilisation pour laquelle
ils sont prévus. L'utilisation d'applications ou de logiciels non certifiés peut
endommager ['appareil et nest pas prise en charge par la garantie.

Exposition aux radiofréquences

CET APPAREIL EST CONFORME A LA REGLEMENTATION INTERNATIONALE
EN MATIERE D'EXPOSITION AUX ONDES RADIO.

Votre téléphone portable est un émetteur récepteur radio. Il a été congu

et fabriqué de maniére & respecter les limites recommandées par les
directives i (ICNIRP) en matiére dexposition aux fréquences
radioélectriques. Ces limites font partie dun ensemble de directives

et déterminent les niveaux autorisés dénergie radioélectrique pour la
population. Ces directives ont été établies par des organismes scientifiques
indépendants & partir dévaluations complétes et réguliéres issues détudes
scientifiques.

Les recommandations relatives a lexposition aux ondes radio utilisent une
unité de mesure appelée DAS (débit dabsorption spécifique). La limite DAS
fixée dans les directives internationales est de 2,0 W/kg*. Lors des tests
visant & déterminer le DAS, le téléphone est utilisé dans des positions de
fonctionnement standard et fonctionne a son niveau de puissance certifié
le plus élevé dans toutes les bandes de fréquences testées. Bien que le
taux dabsorption spécifique soit déterminé sur le niveau de puissance
certifié le plus élevé, le taux d'absorption spécifique réel du téléphone en
fonctionnement peut étre largement inférieur a la valeur maximale. Cela
est ddi au fait que le téléphone est congu pour fonctionner a différents
niveaux de puissance de maniére a n'utiliser que la puissance dont il a besoin




pour accéder au réseau. En principe, plus vous étes proche d'une antenne
relais, plus la puissance de sortie est faible. Avant détre commercialisé,
tout modele de téléphone doit &tre soumis & des tests visant a garantir sa
conformité a la directive européenne RED 2014/53/EU.

Cette directive impose le respect de régles strictes afin de garantir la
sécurité des utilisateurs et de lensemble de la population, et prévenir tout
risque sanitaire.

La valeur DAS (sur 10g) la plus élevée enregistrée pour ce modéle lors des
tests effectués afin de vérifier sa conformité aux normes définies pour une
utilisation au niveau de loreille est de 0,464 W/kg.

Cet appareil est conforme aux directives en matiére dexposition aux
fréquences radioélectriques lorsqu'il est utilisé soit dans sa position normale,
Cest-a-dire au niveau de loreille, soit & une distance minimale de 5 mm

du reste du corps.

Lorsqu'un étui, un clip ceinture ou un support est utilisé a des fins de
transport, il ne doit pas contenir de parties métalliques et doit garantir

une distance minimale de 5 mm entre le produit et le corps. Pour pouvoir
transmettre des fichiers de données ou des messages, cet appareil requiert
une connexion de qualité au réseau. Dans certains cas, la transmission de
fichiers de données ou de messages peut étre retardée jusqua ce qu'une
telle connexion soit possible. Veillez a bien suivre les instructions relatives a
la distance de séparation pour [établissement de la transmission.

La valeur DAS (sur 10g) la plus élevée enregistrée pour ce modéle lors des
tests effectués afin de vérifier sa conformité aux normes définies pour une
utilisation au niveau du corps est de 1,466 Wi/kg.

* La limite DAS applicable aux équipements mobiles utilisés par le public
est de 2,0 watts/kilogramme (W/kg) en moyenne sur dix grammes de
tissu cellulaire.

Ces directives comprennent des marges de sécurité destinées a assurer une
protection supplémentaire pour les consommateurs et a prendre en compte
toute variation de mesure.

Les valeurs DAS peuvent varier selon les normes de présentation des
informations en vigueur dans les différents pays et selon la bande de
réseau utilisée.

Pour connaitre les valeurs DAS autorisées dans les autres pays, veuillez
consulter [a rubrique des informations relatives aux produits sur le site
wwwlg.com/fr.

Pour activer ou désactiver les accés sans fil aux réseaux tels que le
Wi-Fi, le Bluetooth® ou la connexion aux données mobiles, appuyez
sur les boutons on/off respectifs dans le menu paramétres de

votre appareil

Par ailleurs, vous pouvez empécher toute connexion sans fil en
activant le mode avion.

Visitez www.lg.com pour consulter le quide d'utilisateur et obtenir
plus d'informations.



Mesures touchant a la sécurité

« Dans certains lieux ou situations tels que les avions, les hpitaux, les
stations services, et les garages professionnels, l'usage du téléphone est
interdit. Il est donc impératif de respecter strictement les consignes de
sécurité propres a chacune de ces situations et déteindre votre téléphone
lorsque cela est requis.

Par ailleurs, pour éviter les risques d'interférences, les personnes
porteuses d'implants électroniques (stimulateurs cardiaques, pompes a
insuline, neurostimulateurs...) doivent conserver une distance de 15 cm
entre le mobile et implant et ne ['utiliser que du c6té opposé au cdté
ol celui-ci est situé.

« Téléphoner en conduisant, méme avec des équipements qui ne sont pas
interdits par la réglementation, est dangereux. Cela augmente le risque
d'accident provenant de la distraction créée par la conversation elle
méme. Aussi est-il interdit de téléphoner en conduisant et [utilisation
dun kit mains-libres ne doit pas tre considéré comme une solution.

Entretien et réparation

« Utilisez uniquement les accessoires fournis dans lemballage, car ils sont
autorisés par LG. LG noffre aucune garantie en cas de dommage ou de
défaillance causée par des accessoires fournis par un tiers.

Certains contenus et illustrations peuvent différer de votre appareil sans

quaucun avis préalable ne soit nécessaire.

«+ Ne démontez pas le téléphone. Si une réparation s'avére nécessaire,
confiez-le a un technicien qualifié.

« Les réparations couvertes par cette garantie peuvent inclure, a la
discrétion de LG, des piéces ou circuits de remplacement neufs ou
reconditionnés, sous réserve que leurs fonctionnalités soient équivalentes
2 celles des pigces remplacées.

« Tenez votre téléphone éloigné des appareils électriques, tels que
téléviseurs, postes radio et ordinateurs personnels.

« Ne placez pas votre téléphone a proximité de sources de chaleur, telles
qu'un radiateur ou une cuisiniére,

« Ne le faites pas tomber.

« Ne soumettez pas votre téléphone a des vibrations mécaniques ou

des chocs.

Eteignez votre appareil dans les zones ol des réglements spéciaux
lexigent. Par exemple, n'utilisez pas votre appareil dans les hdpitaux,
car celui-ci pourrait perturber le bon fonctionnement des équipements
médicaux sensibles.

Si vos mains sont humides, ne manipulez pas lappareil lorsquiil est
en cours de charge. Ceci peut provoquer une décharge électrique et
endommager gravement votre appareil.

Ne mettez pas un téléphone en charge a proximité de matiéres
inflammables car il pourrait chauffer et déclencher un incendie.

« Pour nettoyer lextérieur de (appareil, utilisez un chiffon sec. N'utilisez pas
de solvant, tel que du benzéne, un diluant ou de (‘alcool

Ne rechargez pas ('appareil lorsquiil est posé sur du tissu.

Rechargez l'appareil dans une zone bien ventilée.



Nexposez pas le téléphone a de la fumée ou de a poussiére en quantité
excessive.

Ne placez pas votre appareil a proximité de cartes de crédit ou de titres
de transport, car il pourrait altérer les données des bandes magnétiques.
Ne touchez pas [écran avec un objet pointu qui risquerait dendommager
lappareil.

Ne mettez pas appareil en contact avec des liquides ou des éléments
humides

« Utilisez les accessoires tels que les oreillettes avec précaution. Ne
manipulez pas [antenne inutilement.
Evitez d'utiliser; de toucher ou de tenter de retirer ou de réparer du verre
cassé, ébréché ou fissuré. Un endommagement de [écran en verre causé
par une utilisation abusive ou incorrecte nest pas couvert par la garantie.
« Votre appareil est un appareil électronique qui génére de la chaleur
en fonctionnement normal. Lors d'une utilisation prolongée dans un
environnement mal ventilé, le contact direct avec la peau peut provoquer
une géne ou des briilures bénignes. Manipulez dés lors votre appareil
avec précaution lors de son fonctionnement ou immédiatement aprés
utilisation.

« Sivotre appareil est mouillé, débranchez-le immédiatement et laissez-le
sécher totalement. Ne tentez pas d'accélérer le séchage avec une source
de chaleur externe (four classique ou micro-ondes, séche-cheveux..).
Un appareil mobile a besoin d'une bonne circulation dair pour détruire la
chaleur. En raison d'une circulation insuffisante du contact direct avec
la peau et du flux dir sur (appareil, (appareil peut étre trop chauffé
Lappareil doit mesurer au moins 1,0 cm entre le corps de ['utilisateur.
Empéchez la poussiére de toute substance étrangére de pénétrer dans le
port chargeur / cable USB. Cela peut causer de la chaleur ou un incendie.
« Assurez-vous que le produit nentre pas en contact avec de leau. Vous
ne devez pas utiliser ou charger le produit s'il est mouillé. Lorsque le
produit a été mouillé, l'indicateur de dommage causé par un liquide
change de couleur. Cela annule les services de réparation gratuits dans
le cadre de la garantie.

Fonctionnement optimal de l'appareil

Appareils électroniques

Tous les appareils portables peuvent étre soumis a des interférences

pouvant affecter leurs performances.

« Nutilisez pas votre appareil a proximité déquipements médicaux sans
autorisation. Demandez avis de votre médecin afin de déterminer si le
fonctionnement de votre téléphone est susceptible d'interférer avec le
fonctionnement de votre appareil médical.

« Les appareils peuvent nuire au bon fonctionnement de certaines
prothéses auditives.

« Pour les porteurs dimplants électroniques, des précautions sont &
prendre: utilisez le téléphone sur le cBté opposé a limplant.

« Des interférences mineures peuvent perturber le bon fonctionnement des
téléviseurs, radios, ordinateurs, etc.



« Utilisez si possible votre appareil dans une plage de températures
comprise entre 0 °C et 40 °C. Exposer votre appareil a des températures
extrémement basses ou hautes peut [endommager ou provoquer des
dysfonctionnements, voire le faire exploser.

Stimulateurs cardiaques

Les fabricants de stimulateurs cardiaques recommandent de maintenir une
distance minimale de 15 cm entre un téléphone portable et un stimulateur
cardiaque afin déviter toute interférence avec ce dernier. Pour ce faire,
utilisez le téléphone sur loreille opposée a votre stimulateur cardiaque et ne
le transportez pas dans une poche de chemise.

Hapitaux

Eteignez votre appareil sans il lorsque cela vous est demandé dans les
hépitau, cliniques et établissements de santé ; ce type d'appareil peut en
effet provoquer des interférences avec des équipements médicaux sensibles.

Sécurité au volant

Vérifiez les lois et réglements en vigueur en matiére d'utilisation des
appareils dans la zone ol vous conduisez.

« Nutilisez pas d'appareil portatif en conduisant.
« Concentrez toute votre attention sur la conduite.
« Utilisez un kit mains libres, si disponible.

Si les conditions de conduite e permettent, quittez la route et garez-vous

avant démettre ou de recevoir un appel.

« Les radiofréquences peuvent affecter certains systémes électroniques.
de votre véhicule motorisé, tels que le systéme audio stéréo ou les
équipements de sécurité.

« Lorsque votre véhicule est équipé d'un airbag, ne génez pas son
déclenchement avec un équipement sans fil portable ou fixe. ll risquerait
de lempécher de souvrir ou de provoquer de graves blessures en raison
de performances inadéquates.

« Lorsque vous écoutez de la musique en extérieur, veuillez vous assurer

que le volume niest pas trop élevé de fagon & bien entendre ce qu'il se

passe autour de vous. Ceci est particuliérement important a proximité
des routes.

Evitez toute nuisance auditive

Afin déviter des dommages auditifs éventuels, ne pas
écouter a un niveau sonore élevé pendant une longue durée.

Ce produit est conforme aux exigences posées par la norme EN 60950-1/
A12 (tel que décrit dans les normes EN 50332-1/-2)

Afin de protéger vos capacités auditives, nexposez pas votre ouie a de hauts
volumes sonores pendant de longues périodes. Nous vous recommandons
de ne pas allumer ou éteindre votre téléphone prés de votre oreille. Pendant
les communications ou lorsque vous écoutez de la musique, réglez le volume
aun niveau raisonnable.



« Lorsque vous utilisez le kit main libre, baissez le volume si vous ne pouvez
pas entendre les gens parler autour de vous ou si la personne a coté de
vous peut entendre ce que vous écoutez.

E « Un volume sonore trop élevé provenant des vos écouteurs
(oreillettes, casques) pourrait entrainer déventuels
dommages auditifs.

Parties en verre

Certaines parties de votre dispositif sont en verre. Ce verre pourrait se
briser en cas de chute sur une surface dure ou d'impact violent. Dans ce cas,
évitez de toucher ou de retirer e verre brisé. N'utilisez plus votre dispositif
jusquia ce que ce verre soit remplacé par un fournisseur de service agréé.

Zones de déminage
N'utilisez pas [appareil lorsque des opérations de déminage sont en cours.
Respectez les restrictions, les réglements et les lois en vigueur.

Zones a atmosphére explosive
« Nutilisez pas votre appareil dans une station-service.

« Nutilisez pas votre téléphone & proximité de carburant ou de produits
chimiques.

« Ne transportez pas ou ne stockez pas des produits dangereux, des
liquides ou des gaz inflammables dans le méme compartiment de votre
voiture que votre appareil ou ses accessoires.

En avion

Les appareils sans fil peuvent générer des interférences dans les avions.
« Eteignez votre appareil avant dembarquer dans un avion.

« Ne l'utilisez pas au sol sans autorisation de [équipage.

Enfants

Conservez (appareil dans un endroit siir, hors de portée des enfants. En
effet, un enfant risquerait de sétouffer avec les petites piéces.

Appels d'urgence

ILest possible que les numéros d'urgence ne soient pas disponibles sur
tous les réseaux de téléphonie mobile. Vious ne devez donc pas dépendre
uniquement de votre appareil pour passer un appel d'urgence. Renseignez-
vous auprés de votre opérateur.

Informations sur la batterie et précautions

d'usage

« I nfest pas nécessaire de décharger complétement la batterie avant de la
recharger. Contrairement aux autres batteries, elle na pas deffet mémoire
pouvant compromettre ses performances.

« Utilisez uniquement les batteries et chargeurs LG. Les chargeurs LG sont
congus pour optimiser la durée de vie de votre batterie.



Ne démontez pas et ne court-circuitez pas la batterie.

« Procédez au remplacement de la batterie lorsque celle-ci noffre plus des
performances acceptables. La batterie peut étre rechargée des centaines
de fois avant qu'un remplacement ne soit nécessaire.

« Rechargez la batterie en cas de non-utilisation prolongée afin doptimiser
sa durée d'utilisation.

« Neexposez pas le chargeur de la batterie au rayonnement direct du soleil

« Nexposez pas lappareil a des températures élevées ou basses, cela
pourrait affecter les performances de (a batterie.

« Labatterie risque dexploser si vous la remplacez par un modéle

inadéquat. Mettez la batterie au rebut conformément aux instructions.

Débranchez systématiquement le chargeur de la prise murale lorsque

lappareil est complétement chargé pour éviter toute consommation

dénergie inutile.

« Ladurée de vie réelle de la batterie dépend de la configuration du

réseau, des paramétres du produit, de ['utilisation, de la batterie et des

conditions extérieures.

Tenez la batterie hors de portée des animaux et de leurs crocs ou griffes,
ainsi que des objets pointus en général. Le non-respect de cette consigne
peut entrainer un incendie.

Conditions d'utilisation pour réduire le

niveau d'exposition du consommateur aux

rayonnements

« Téléphonez dans de bonnes conditions de réception pour diminuer la
quantité de rayonnements. Pour ce faire, évitez de téléphoner dans les
parking souterrains, lors de déplacements en train ou en voiture.

« Téléphonez quand le téléphone capte au mieux (affichage d'un maximum
de barettes de réception de réseau).

« Utilisez un kit main libre tout en veillant a éloigner le téléphone du ventre
pour les femmes enceintes et des parties génitales pour les adolescents.

Précautions d'usage préconisées par le

constructeur

« Evitez de téléphoner dans les parking souterrains, les ascenseurs, lors
de déplacements en train, en voiture ou dans un secteur mal couvert
par le réseau.

« Les personnes porteuses d'implants électroniques (stimulateurs
cardiaques...) doivent conserver une distance de 15 centimétres entre e
mobile et implant et ne ['utiliser que du coté opposé a limplant.

« Utilisez un kit piéton (oreillettes) le plus souvent possible, notamment en
cas d'usage fréquent ou prolongé du téléphone mobile.

« Eloignez votre téléphone mobile du ventre chez les femmes enceintes ou
du bas du ventre chez les enfants et adolescents.



Marques commerciales

« Bluetooth® est une marque déposée de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. dans le
monde entier.

« Wi-Fi® et le logo Wi-Fi sont des marques déposées de Wi-Fi Alliance.

« Copyright ©2019 LG Electronics Inc. Tous droits réservés. LG et le
logo LG sont des marques déposées de LG Group et de ses entités
apparentées.

« Google est une marque de Google LLC.

A AVERTISSEMENT

Instructions relatives au remplacement de la
batterie

+ Les batteries Li-lon sont des composants dangereux qui peuvent
provoquer des blessures.

« Le remplacement de la batterie par un professionnel non qualifié peut
endommager votre appareil.

« Ne remplacez pas vous-méme la batterie. La batterie pourrait étre
endommagée et risquerait de provoquer une surchauffe et des blessures.
La batterie doit étre remplacée par un professionnel qualifié. La batterie
doit étre recyclée et ne pas étre jetée avec les déchets ménagers.

« Dans le cas ol ce produit contiendrait une batterie intégrée impossible a
retirer facilement par les utilisateurs finaux, LG recommande de confier
exclusivement a des professionnels qualifiés e soin de retirer la batterie,
que ce soit pour la remplacer ou pour la recycler lorsque le produit est
arrivé en fin de vie. Pour éviter dendommager le produit et pour leur
propre sécurité, les utilisateurs ne doivent pas tenter de retirer a batterie
etils doivent demander conseil a (aide en ligne de LG Service ou a
dautres prestataires de services indépendants

+ Leretrait de la batterie implique de démonter le boitier du produit, de
débrancher les cables/contacts électriques et dextraire avec précaution la
cellule de la batterie en saidant doutils spécialisés. En allant sur

p: back-recycling,

vous trouverez des instructions destinées aux professionnels qualifiés sur

les procédures @ employer pour retirer la batterie en toute sécurité.

Informations sur les logiciels libres

Pour obtenir le code source sous la licence publique générale, la licence
publique générale limitée, la licence publique Mozilla ou les autres licences
libres de ce produit, rendez-vous sur http://opensource ge.com.

En plus du code source, tous les termes de la licence, ainsi que les exclusions
de garantie et les droits d'auteur, sont disponibles au téléchargement.

LG Electronics peut aussi vous fournir le code source sur CD-ROM
moyennant le paiement des frais de distribution (support, envoi et
manutention) sur simple demande adressée par e-mail &
opensource(@lge.com.

Cette offre est valable pour une période de trois ans a compter de la date
de la derniére distribution de ce produit. Cette offre est valable pour toute
personne possédant cette information.



Infos réglementaires (numéro d'identification
réglementaire, étiquetage électronique, etc.)

Pour connaitre les informations concernant la réglementation et la sécurité,

aller 3 Paramétres > Général > Réglementations et sécurité.

COMMENT METTRE A JOUR VOTRE
APPAREIL

Accés aux dernidres versions du micrologiciel et aux nouvelles fonctions et
amélorations du logiciel

- Sélectionnez la mise & jour logicielle dans le menu Paramétres de
votre appareil.

DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE

Par la présente, LG Electronics déclare que le produit LM-X320EMW
est conforme aux exigences fondamentales et aux autres dispositions
pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/EV.

Consultez la Déclaration de conformité sur
http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

Contactez notre service pour connaitre les
normes auxquelles ce produit est conforme
LG Electronics European Shared Service Center BV.

Krjgsman 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, The Netherlands

Wi-Fi (WLAN)

Lutilisation de la bande 5150 - 5350 MHz est limitée a une utilisation en
intérieur uniquement.
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Recyclage de votre ancien appareil

1 Ce symbole de poubelle barrée d'une croix indique

que votre équipement électrique et électronique

(EEE) ne doit pas 8tre jeté avec les ordures

ménageres. Il doit faire lobjet d'un tri et d'une

collecte sélective séparée.

Les équipements électriques que vous jetez peuvent

contenir des substances dangereuses. Il est donc

important de les jeter de fagon appropriée afin
déviter des impacts négatifs sur lenvironnement et
la santé humaine. Léquipement que vous jetez peut
également contenir des piéces réutilisables pour la
réparation d'autres produits ainsi que des matériaux
précieux pouvant étre recyclés pour préserver les
ressources de la planéte.

3 Vous pouvez rapporter votre appareil au
commercant qui vous [ vendu ou contacter votre
collectivité locale pour connaitre les points de
collecte de votre EEE. Vous trouverez également des
informations & jour concernant votre pays en allant.
sur www.quefairedemesdechets fr

N

Recyclage des batteries/accumulateurs usagés

Ce symbole peut étre associé aux symboles
chimiques du mercure (Hg), du cadmium (Cd) ou du
plomb (Pb) si la batterie contient plus de 0,0005 %
de mercure, 0,002 % de cadmium ou 0,004 % de
plomb.

Les batteries/accumulateurs doivent étre jetés
séparément, dans les déchetteries prévues a cet
effet par votre municipalité ou étre rapportés dans
un magasin de téléphonie mobile.

La mise au rebut de vos batteries/accumulateurs
dans une poubelle appropriée ou dans un magasin de
téléphonie mobile aidera a réduire les risques pour
lenvironnement et votre santé.

N

w

IS

Pour plus d'informations concernant le recyclage de
vos batteries/accumulateurs, veillez contacter votre
mairie, le service des ordures ménagéres ou encore
le magasin o1 vous avez acheté ce produit.



Bandes de fréq prises de
en charge en sortie
GSM 900 336dBm
GSM 1800 30.8 dBm
WCDMA VIl 253dBm
WCDMA | 248 dBm
LTE B20 25.3dBm
LTE B8 253dBm
LTE B3 24.8 dBm
LTE B1 248dBm
LTE B7 24.4 dBm
LTEB38 248dBm
BT 11.dBm
WLAN 2.4GHz 17.0dBm
NFC -23 dBuA/m
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Prezentare

Pentru a porni dispozitivul, apdsati si mentineti

apdsat (h timp de cateva secunde.

0
A o/~

~— Google
Assistant

NFC

1

¥

Vizitati www.lg.com pentru a vedea ghidul de
utilizare si mai multe informatji.

A NU incercati s scoateti carcasa din spate pe
cont propriu.
Acest lucru poate cauza daune grave bateriei i
dispozitivului, care pot provoca supraincalzire,
incendii si vatamari. Carcasa din spate si bateria
acestui dispozitiv nu trebuie demontate sau
‘inlocuite de un operator necalificat.

E Repornirea dispozitivului
Dacd dispozitivul nu mai rdspunde, apasati
indelungat si in acelasi timp tastele de
minimizare volum i de pornire pand cand
dispozitivul repornegte.


elle
사각형


Pelicula de protectie a ecranului sau
accesoriile pot sd interfereze cu senzorul de
proximitate.

Instalarea cartelei SIM si a
cardului de memorie

Introduceti cartela SIM in compartimentul
cartelei SIM cu contactele aurii orientate in
jos, conform ilustratiei. Introduceti cartela SIM
principald in compartimentul cartelei SIM 1
(@) si cartela SIM secundara in
compartimentul cartelei SIM 2 (@3).

Card de me:norie (optional)

Utilizati intotdeauna o carteld Nano-SIM
originala, furnizata de catre operator.


elle
사각형


Instructiuni pentru utilizarea sigura
si eficientd

Cititj aceste instructiuni simple de utilizare. Nerespectarea acestor
instructiuni de utilizare poate fi periculoasd sau ilegald.

Informatii importante privind dispozitivul

« Aplicatiile, serviciile, ilustratiile si continutul dispozitivului pot fi diferite
in functie de zond, de furnizorul de servicil, de versiunea software si de
dispozitivul in sine si pot fi modificate fara notificare prealabila.

Expunerea la radiofrecvente

Informatji privind expunerea la radiofrecvente i rata de absorbtje

specifica (SAR).

Acest dispozitiv a fost creat astfel incét s fie in conformitate cu cerintele

de securitate aplicabile privind expunerea la unde radio. Aceste cerinte au

la baza instructjuni stiintifice, care includ marje de sigurant3, menite s&

garanteze siguranta tuturor persoanelor, indiferent de varsta si de starea

de sandtate a acestora.

« Instructiunile privind expunerea la undele radio utilizeazd o unitate
de masurd cunoscutd sub numele de ,rata de absorbtie specificd” sau
SAR. Testele SAR sunt efectuate utilizand metode standardizate, cu
dispozitivul transmitand la cel mai ridicat nivel de putere, in toate benzile
de frecventd utilizate.

« Degi pot exista diferente intre nivelurile SAR ale diferitelor modele de
dispozitive LG, va asiguram cd toate modelele sunt concepute pentru a
respecta toate instructjunile privitoare la expunerea la unde radio.

« Limita SAR recomandat de Comisia Internatjonald pentru Protectia
impotriva Radiatiilor Neionizante (ICNIRP) este de 2 W/kg calculatd ca
valoare medie pe 10 g de gesut

- Cea 3 est model [a testarea pentru
utilizafea la ureche este de 0,464 W/kg {10 g), iar cea pentru purtarea pe
ol e de 1,466 W/kg (10 g).

« Acest dispozitiv respecta normele de expunere RF cand este utilizat fie in
pozitie normald, la ureche, fie pozitionat la o distantd de cel putin 5 mm
fatd de corp. Cénd se utilizeaza un toc, o clemd de curea sau un suport
pentru utilizare pe corp, acest accesoriu nu trebuie s& contind metale
si trebuie s pozitioneze produsul la o distantd de cel putin 5 mm fatd
de corp. Pentru a transmite fisiere de date sau mesaje, acest dispozitiv
necesité o conexiune de retea bun. n anumite cazuri, transmisia figierelor
de date sau a mesajelor poate intarzia pand la aparitia unei astfel de
conexiuni disponibile. Asigurati-vd ca sunt respectate instructiunile
referitoare la distanta de separare de mai sus pana la finalizarea
transmisiei

ingrijirea i intretinerea produsului

« Utilizati numai accesorii impachetate autorizate de cétre LG. LG nu ofera
garantie pentru nicio deteriorare sau defectiune care este cauzatd de
accesorille produse de terti


elle
사각형


Nu dezasamblati aceastd unitate. Daca sunt necesare reparatii, duceti
aparatul la o unitate de service calificat.

Reparatiile in garantje, la alegerea LG, pot include piese sau pldci de
schimb care sunt noi sau reconditionate, cu conditja ca acestea s aibd
aceeagi functionalitate ca piesele care sunt inlocuite.

Nu tineti telefonul in apropierea echipamentelor electrice, cum ar fi
televizorul, radioul sau computerul.

Aparatul nu trebuie tinut langa surse de caldurd, cum ar fi radiatoarele sau
echipamentele de gatit

Nu scapati dispozitivul sau nu il supuneti socurilor.

Nu supunetj aparatul la vibratji mecanice sau socuri.

Inchideti dispozitivul in orice zond unde exista reguli speciale care prevad
acest lucru. De exemplu, nu folositi dispozitivul in spitale, deoarece poate
afecta echipamentele medicale din zond.

Nu manevrati dispozitivul cu méinile ude fn timp ce acesta se incarcd.
Acest lucru poate cauza un soc electric si deteriorarea gravd a
dispozitivului.

Nu'incarcati telefonul in apropierea materialelor inflamabile, deoarece
telefonul se poate incinge si poate crea pericol de incendiu.

Folositi o lavetd uscata pentru a curdta exteriorul aparatului (nu utilizati
solventi cum ar fi benzen, diluant sau alcool).

Nu incércati dispozitivul cand se afld pe un material moale.

Dispozitivul trebuie incarcat intr-un spatiu bine ventilat.

Nu supuneti aparatul la fum excesiv sau la praf.

Nu tineti dispozitivul in apropierea cardurilor de credit sau a cartelelor
magnetice de transport, deoarece poate afecta informatiile stocate pe
benzile magnetice ale acestora.

Nu atingeti ecranul cu un obiect ascutit, deoarece acesta poate deteriora
dispozitivul.

Nu expuneti dispozitivul la lichide si umezeald.

Nu utilizati, nu atingeti si nu incercati sa eliminatj sau sa reparati geamul
spart, ciobit sau crapat. Deteriorarea afigajului din sticld din cauza abuzului
sau a utilizérii gresite nu este acoperitd de garantie.

Dispozitivul dvs. este un dispozitiv electronic care genereaza caldurd

in timpul functiondrii normale. Contactul direct, extrem de indelungat

cu pielea, in absenta unei ventiléri adecvate, poate provoca disconfort
sau arsuri minore. Prin urmare, manevrati cu grija dispozitivul in timpul
‘intrebuintdrii sau imediat dupd intrebuintare.

Dac dispozitivul se uda, deconectati-| imediat, pentru a-| [3sa sa se usuce
complet. Nu incercati sa accelerati procesul de uscare cu o sursd externd
de fncalzire, precum un cuptor, cuptor cu microunde sau uscdtor de par.
Un dispozitiv mobil necesitd o circulatie adecvatd a aerului pentru a disipa
caldura. Contactul direct cu pielea i circulatia inadecvatd a fluxului de
aer in dispozitiv poate provoca supraincalzirea dispozitivului. Dispozitivul
trebuie sa fie la cel putin 1,0 cm de corpul utilizatorului.

Preveniti ca praful altor substante straine s intre in portul cablului de
‘incércare/USB. Poate provoca caldura sau incendiu.




« Vi rugam sd asigurati faptul cd produsul nu intré in contact cu lichide.
Nu utilizati sau refncarcati produsul dacd este umed. Odatd ce produsul
devine umed, indicatorul lichid de deteriorare isi schimba culoarea. V&
rugam sd retineti faptul cd acest lucru va limita primirea de catre dvs. a
oricdrui serviciu de reparatii gratuit furnizat in temeiul garantjei

Functionarea eficienta a dispozitivului

« Nu utilizati dispozitivul in apropierea echipamentelor medicale férd a
solicita permisiunea. Vid rugdm sd vé adresati medicului dvs. pentru
astabili dacd functionarea dispozitivului dvs. ar putea interfera cu
functionarea dispozitivului medical.

Producétorii de stimulatoare cardiace recomandd pastrarea unei distante
minime de 15 cm intre alte dispozitive §i un stimulator cardiac pentru
evitarea unor posibile interferente cu stimulatorul cardiac.

Acest dispozitiv poate produce o lumind stralucitoare sau intermitentd.

« Anumite aparate auditive pot fi afectate de functionarea dispozitivelor.
Utilizatj dispozitivul la temperaturi cuprinse intre 0 °C si 40 °C, dac3 este
posibil. Expunerea dispozitivului la temperaturi extrem de scizute sau
extrem de ridicate poate cauza deteriorarea, functionarea defectuoasd
sau chiar explozia.

Siguranta la volan

Consultati legislatia si arile pentru utilizarea la volan,
aplicabile in zona in care va aflati.

Nu utilizati un dispozitiv care trebuie tinut in mand atunci cand conduceti
Acordati sofatului atentie maxima.
lesiti de pe sosea si parcati fnainte de a-| utiliza.

« Energia frecventelor radio poate afecta anumite sisteme electronice
din vehiculul dvs. motorizat, cum ar fi sistemul audio sau echipamentele
de sigurantd.

Dacé vehiculul este echipat cu airbaguri, nu blocat, cu aparate instalate
sau cu aparate wireless portabile, locul in care acestea sunt amplasate.
Acesta poate determina nefunctionarea airbagului sau poate provoca
vétdméri grave datoritd performantelor reduse.

Dac3 ascultati muzicd pe stradd, asigurati-va cd volumul este reglat
la un nivel rezonabil care s& v permitd sd auziti ceea ce se intampld
in jur. Acest lucru este deosebit de important atunci cand va aflatiin
apropierea drumurilor

Evitarea afectarii auzului

Pentru a evita afectarea auzului, nu ascultati la volum ridicat
pentru perioade indelungate de timp.

« Presiunea acustica excesiva din cauza castilor i a céstilor
stereo poate cauza pierderea auzului.



Componentele din sticld

Anumite componente ale dispozitivului dvs. sunt din sticld. Aceasta sticld
se poate sparge daca scapatj dispozitivul pe o suprafatd durd sau dacd este
supus unui impact serios. Dacé sticla se sparge, nu o atingeti i nu incercati
s& 0 migcati din loc. Nu utilizat dispozitivul decat dupd ce sticla a fost
‘inlocuitd de un furnizor de servicii autorizat.

Zone cu explozii controlate

Nu utilizatj dispozitivul in timpul detonérii de materialele explozive.
Respectatj restricile si eventualele reglementéri sau requli care se aplicd
‘in astfel de locuri.

Medii cu potentjial explozibil
« Nu utilizati dispozitivul in punctele de alimentare cu combustibili

+ N utiizatj telefonul i apropierea combustibillor sau a altor substante
chimice

- Nu transportati i nu depozitati gaz, lichide inflamabile sau explozibii
in compartimentul vehiculului unde se afld dispozitivul sau accesorile
acestuia.

Tn aeronave

Dispozitivele féré fir pot provoca interferente in aeronave.

« Tnchidetj dispozitivul inainte de imbarcarea fntr-o aeronav

« Nu utilizati telefonul la sol férd a avea permisiunea echipajului
Copiii

Péstrati dispozitivul la loc sigur, astfel incat sa nu fie la indeména copiilor.

Aparatul contine componente de mici dimensiuni care pot fi detagate si
inghitite, putand cauza accidente prin sufocare.

Apeluri de urgentd

Este posibil ca apelurile de urgentd s& nu fie disponibile pentru toate retelele
de telefonie mobild. De aceea, nu trebuie sa depindeti niciodata numai

de dispozitivul dvs. pentru efectuarea apelurilor de urgentd. Consultati
furnizorul de servicii local.

Informatii despre baterie si intretinerea
acesteia

Nu dezasamblatji si nu scurtcircuitati bateria.

Tnlocuiti bateria atunci cind nu mai este performant. Bateria poate fi
reincdrcata de sute de ori inainte de a necesita schimbarea.

» Nu expuneti incarcdtorul bateriei direct razelor solare sau nu-| utilizati in
conditii de umiditate ridicatd, precum in baie.

Nu lésati dispozitivul in locuri fierbinti sau reci, deoarece acest lucru poate
reduce performantele acestuia.

« Utilizand o baterie de un tip incorect, riscatj s produceti o explozie.
Eliminati bateriile uzate conform instructiunilor.

Deconectati intotdeauna incrcatorul din prizd dupa ce dispozitivul este
‘incdrcat complet pentru a economisi consumul inutil de energie.



« Asigurati-va ca bateria nu intrd in contact cu obiecte cu margini ascutite,
precum dintii animalelor sau unghiile. Acest lucru ar putea cauza un
incendiu.

Marci comerciale

« Bluetooth® este o marcd comerciald inregistraté a Bluetooth SIG, Inc.
a nivel global.

« Wi-Fi® si logo-ul Wi-Fi sunt mérci comerciale fnregistrate ale Wi-Fi
Alliance.

« Copyright ©2019 LG Electronics Inc. Toate drepturile rezervate. LG si sigla
LG sunt marci comerciale inregistrate ale Grupului LG i ale entitétilor sale.

« Google este 0 marcd inregistrata a Google LLC.

A AVERTISMENT

Nota pentru inlocuirea bateriei
« Bateria Li-lon este o componenta periculoasa care poate cauza ranirea.

+ Tnlocuirea baterie de citre un operator necalificat poate cauza
deteriorarea dispozitivului dvs.

« Nunlocuiti dvs. bateria. Bateria poate fi deterioratd, ceea ce poate
provoca supraincélzirea §i vtdmarea corporald. Bateria trebuie sa fie
Tnlocuitd de un operator calificat. Bateria ar trebui reciclatd sau aruncatd
separat de gunoiul menajer.

« n cazul i care bateria este incorporat in produs sinu poate fi

indepértatd de utilizatorul final, LG recomand ca bateria sé fie

‘indepértatd doar de cétre un personal calificat; bateria astfel indepértatd

trebuie inlocuitd si reciclatd la sfarsitul duratei de viata a produsului

Pentru a preveni deteriorarea produsului si producerea oricarui accident,

utilizatorilor li se recomanda sa nu indepérteze bateria, si sd contacteze

Serviciul de Asistentd LG, sau orice altd unitate service individuald.

Eliminarea bateriei implicd demontarea carcasei produsului, deconectarea

ordurilor electrice si indepé cu atentie a bateriei, cu
foms\rea sculelor speciale. Pentru instructiunile de |ndepartare in conditii
de sigurantd a bateriei, destmate personalulul calificat, vd rugam accesati
http://wwwIge.com/gl take-back- recyclmg

Informatjii de notificare privind software-ul
open source

Pentru a obtine codul sursa din GPL, LGPL, MPL si alte licente open source,
care sunt continute fn acest produs, v rugim sé vizitati
http://opensource.lge.com.

n plus fatd de codul surs3, toate condile licentei, denegérile de
responsabiltate privind garantjia si notele despre drepturile de autor la care
se face referire sunt disponibile pentru descarcare.

LG Electronics va oferi si codul sursé pe CD-ROM i schimbul unei sume
care sd acopere costurile unei asemenea distributii (cum ar fi costurile
suporturilor media, de transport si de procesare), in urma unei solicitdri prin
e-mail la opensource@Ige.com.

Aceastd ofertd este valabila pentru o perioadd de trei ani de la data
ultimului transport al acestui produs. Aceasta ofertd este valabild pentru
orice persoani care primegte aceste informatji.



Informatii de reglementare

(Numar ID reglementare, etichete electronice

etc.)

Pentru detalii de reglementare, accesati Setdri > General > Reglementare

i siguranta.

ACTUALIZAREA DISPOZITIVULUI DVS.

Acces la cele mai recente lanséri firmware, noi functii software si

Tmbunatatiri

« Selectati actualizarea software din meniul de setari de pe dispozitivul
dvs.

DECLARATIE DE CONFORMI
Prin prezenta, LG Electronics declard cd produsk
conformitate cu cerintele esentiale gi alte preved
2014/53/EU.

0 copie a Declaratiei de conformitate poate fi gésitd la
http://www.g.com/global/declaration

Birou de contact pentru conformitatea acestui
produs

LG Electronics European Shared Service Center BV.

Krijgsman 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, The Netherlands

Wi-Fi (WLAN)

Banda de 5150 - 5350 MHz este restrictionatd doar la utilizarea in interior.
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Acest manual de utilizare este protejat in virtutea legislatiei internationale
privind drepturile de autor. Nicio parte a acestui manual de utilizare nu poate
fi reprodusa, distribuitd, tradusa sau transmisd, sub nicio forma si prin niciun
mijloc, electronic sau mecanic, inclusiv prin fotocopiere, fnregistrare sau
stocare in orice sistem de stocare si regsire a informatjilor, férd permisiunea
prealabild scrisd a LG Electronics. Toate logo-urile i numele produselor

sunt utilizate numai in scopul identificarii si pot fi marci inregistrate ale

LG Electronics si/sau ale detindtorilor respectivi.

Eliminarea aparatului vechi

1

~

w

Simbolul de pubeld indicé faptul ca deseurile electrice
si electronice (WEEE) trebuie eliminate separat de
celelalte deseuri.

Produsele electrice si electronice vechi contin
substante periculoase. Astfel, prin eliminarea
corespunzdtoare veti contribui la prevenirea
deteriordrii mediului fnconjurétor si al séndtatii umane.
Este posibil ca dispozitivul dvs. vechi sa contind piese
componente, care pot fi folosite pentru repararea
altor produse sau materiale importante care pot fi
reciclate in scopul economisirii resurselor limitate.
Dispozitivul vechi poate fi returnat magazinului

de unde a fost achizitionat, sau puteti contacta
firma responsabild pentru eliminarea deseurilor,

in scopul aflarii locatiei unittii autorizate pentru
reciclarea deseurilor electrice si electronice

(WEEE). Pentru informatii mereu actualizate $i
referitoare la tara dvs. vd rugam vizitati pagina web
www.lg.com/global/recycling

Casarea bateriilor uzate/acumulatorilor uzati

~

w

I

Acest simbol poate fi combinat cu simbolurile chimice
ale mercurului (Hg), cadmiului (Cd) sau plumbului
(Pb) in cazul in care bateria contine peste 0,0005 %
mercur, 0,002 % cadmiu sau 0,004 % plumb.

Toate bateriile/totj acumulatorii trebuie eliminate/
eliminati separat de fluxul deseurilor menajere, prin
intermediul punctelor de colectare desemnate de
cétre guvern sau de cdtre autoritdtile locale.
Eliminarea corectd a bateriilor/acumulatorilor dvs.
vechi va ajuta la prevenirea potentialelor consecinte
negative asupra mediului inconjurétor, sandtatii
animalelor si populatiei

Pentru informatii suplimentare privind casarea
bateriilor/acumulatorilor dvs. vechi, vd rugdm sa
contactati consiliul local, serviciile de salubrizare sau
magazinul de unde ati achizitionat produsul.



Benzi de frecventd acceptate Putere de iegire Tx
GSManQ 33648,

GSM 1800 30.8 dBm
WCDMA VIl 253dBm
WCDMA | 24.8 dBm
LTE B20 25.3dBm
LTEB8 253dBm
LTEB3 248 dBm
LTEB1 24.8dBm
LTEB7 24.4 dBm
LTE B38 24.8 dBm
BT 11.dBm
WLAN 2.4GHz 17.0dBm

NFC -23 dBuA/m

10

Informatji generale
<Centrul de informatji pentru clienti LG>
+40-31-2283542

* Asigurati-va ca numdrul este corect inainte de a apela.
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SLOVENSKY

Prehlad

Ak chcete zariadenie zapnlit, stlacte a podrzte

tlatidlo. M na niekalko sekiind

©
A -t/
*— Google
Assistal
NFC
1
12

nt

Dalgie informacie a pouzivatelskd prirucku
najdete na stranke www.lg.com.

A NEPOKUSAJTE sa sami odstranit zadny

V opacnom pripade by ste mohli vzne

poskodit batériu a zariadenie, ¢o by mohlo
viest k prehriatiu, poZiaru a zraneniu. Zadny

kryt ani batériu tohto zariadenia nesmie

demontovat ani vymiefiat nekvalifikovand

osoba.

E Restartovanie zariadenia

Ak zariadenie nereaguie, podrzte stlacené
tlacidlo pre znizenie hlasitosti a vypinac, az

kym sa zariadenie nespusti.
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E Ochranna félia alebo prislusenstvo
obrazovky mdZe ovplyviiovat cinnost
snimaca priblizenia.

InStalacia karty SIM

a pamatovej karty

Kartu SIM polozte na priecinok na kartu SIM, pricom
strana s pozlatenymi kontaktmi musi smerovat nadol
tak, ako je to uvedené na obrazku. Hlavnd kartu SIM
polozte na priecinok na kartu SIM 1 (@) a druhd
kartu SIM polozte na prie¢inok na kartu SIM 2 (@).

PR L
Parmatova Kar ta (Votteta)

E Vzdy pouZivajte iba originalnu kartu Nano-
SIM doddvand operatorom.
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Pokyny na bezpecné a ticinné
pouZivanie

Precitajte si nasledujtice pokyny. NedodrZiavanie tohto navodu mdZe byt
nebezpecné alebo protizakonné.

Délezité informacie o zariadeni

« Aplikacie, sluzby, obrazky a obsah zariadenia sa mézu [iit v zavislosti od
oblasti, poskytovatela sluZieb, verzie softvéru a zariadenia a podliehaji
zmeném bez predchddzajticeho upozornena.

Vystavenie ti¢inkom radiofrekvencnej energie
Vystavenie ticinkom rédiovych vina 3pecificka rychlost pohltenia (SAR).
Toto zariadenie bolo navrhnuté tak, aby spifialo platné bezpetnostné
potiadavky tykajiice sa vystavenia tiinkom radiovych vin. Tieto poZiadavky
sti zalozené na vedeckych zaveroch, ktoré zahffiajii bezpecnostné limity
qarantujiice bezpetnost v3etkych os6b bez ohladu na ich vek a zdravie.

« Expozitné normy pre mobilné telefony pouzivaji mernd jednotku, ktord je
znama ako 3pecifickd rychlost pohltenia (Specific Absorption Rate - SAR).
Merania SAR sa vykondvajii Standardizovanym spsobom so zariadenim,
ktoré vysiela na maximalnej certifikovanej drovni vykonu vo vetkych
pouzivanych frekventnych pésmach.

Hoci sa hodnoty SAR jednotlivjich modelov zariadeni LG méZu odliSovat,
vietky silv stlade s prislusnymi smernicami o vystaveni Gcinkom
radiovych vin,

Limit SAR odpord¢any Medzindrodnou komisiou na ochranu pred
neionizujiicim Ziarenim (ICNIRP) je 2 W/kg, pricom ide o priemernti
hadnatu na desat gramov taniva

« Ngjvyssia hodnota SAR pre tento model je podla testovagia na pouZitie

prf uchu 0,464 W/kg (10 g) a pri noseni na tele 1,466 V/kg (10 g).

T dosiosali prowGaR-RE P iv
normélnej polohe pri uchu alebo pri umiestneni najmenej 5 mm od tela. Ak
pouzivate prenosny obal, klip na opasok alebo drZiak na obsluhu telefénu
umiestneného na tele, tieto nesmi obsahovat kov a mali by umoZiiovat
umiestnenie vyrobku najmenej 5 mm od tela. Na to, aby zariadenie mohlo
zabezpecit prenos datovych siborov alebo sprav, musi mat kvalitné
pripojenie k sieti. V niektorych pripadoch sa méze stat, Ze prenos dtovych
stiborov alebo sprav bude pozdrzany, az kym takéto pripojenie nebude
dostupné. Zaistite, aby boli vy33ie uvedené pokyny na dodrziavanie
vzdialenosti zariadenia spinené, aZ kym nebude prenos ukonceny.

Starostlivost o telefén a jeho tidrzba

« Pouzivajte iba prisludenstvo, ktoré je sticastou balenia a je autorizované
spolocnostou LG. Spolocnost LG neposkytuje zaruku na akékolvek
poskodenie alebo zlyhanie spdsobené prislusenstvom od tretich stran.
Nerozoberajte pristroj. Ak je potrebna oprava, zverte ju kvalifikovanému
servisnému technikovi.

Opravy v ramci zéruky mdzu, podla uvazenia spolo¢nosti LG, zahffiat
nahradné diely alebo dosky, ktoré st nové alebo repasované, pod
podmienkou, Ze spliiajii rovnaki funkciu ako vymiefiané diely.


elle
사각형


« UdrZiavajte telefon vo vac3ej vzdialenosti od elektrickych zariadeni, ako
televizory, radia alebo osobné pocitace.

« Nenechavajte telefon v blizkosti zdrojov tepla, ako radidtory alebo
sporaky.

+ Zariadenie nenechajte spadnit a zabréite ndrazom.

« Nevystavujte pristroj mechanickym vibréci&m ani ndrazom.

« V priestoroch, kde to urCujii osobitné predpisy, zariadenie vypnite.
Zariadenie nepouZivajte napr. v nemocniciach, kde by mohlo ovplywnit
citlivé zdravotnicke pristroje.

« Potas nabijania nemanipulujte so zariadenim vihkymi rukami. Mohlo by
dajst k tirazu elektrickym pridom alebo vaZznemu podkodeniu zariadenia.

« Telefon nenabijajte blizko horlavyjch materidloy, pretoZe sa potas nabijania
zahrieva, ¢im vznika riziko poZiaru.

« Na istenie povrchu zariadenia pouZivajte suchti tkaninu (nepouZivajte
rozputadla, ako napriklad benzén, riedidlo alebo alkohol).

« Zariadenie nenabijajte, pokial sa nachddza na textilnom podklade.

« Zariadenie nabijajte v dobre vetranej miestnosti.

« Nevystavujte pristroj nadmernému dymu, ani prachu.

« Nenechévajte zariadenie v blizkosti kreditnych kariet alebo cestovnych
listkov, pretoze mdze pdsobit na informécie na magnetickych priizkoch.

« Nedotykajte sa displeja ostrymi predmetmi, pretoze moze dgjst
k poskodeniu zariadenia.

« Zariadenie nevystavujte nadmernej vihkosti ani pésobeniu tekutin.

. ykajte sa ani sa (i8ajte odstranit alebo opravit
rozbité, vy3trbené alebo prasknuté sklo. Zaruka sa nevztahuje na
poskodenie skla displeja vinou hrubého alebo nevhodného pouzivania.

« Vae zariadenie je elektronické zariadenie, ktoré potas beznej prevadzky
vytvara teplo. Prilis diho trvajici, priamy kontakt s pokozkou bez
primeraného vetrania méZe spdsobit miernu bolest alebo popalenie.
Budte preto opatrni pri zaobchadzani s tabletom pocas jeho pouZivania a
bezprostredne po fiom.

Ak sa toto zariadenie namoti, okamite ho odpojte zo zdroja napéjania
anechajte ho dplne vysusit. Proces susenia sa nepokusajte urychlit
externym zdrojom tepla, ako napriklad rirou, mikrovinkou alebo

susicom viasov.

« Mobilné zariadenie potrebuje spréavnu cirkuldciu vzduchu na znicenie tepla.
Z dovodu nedostatotnej cirkuldcie priameho kontaktu s koZou a prietoku
vzduchu na pristroji méZe byt zariadenie prilis zahriate. Pristroj by mal byt
minimalne 1,0 cm medzi telom pouZivatela.

« Zabrérite vniknutiu prachu z cudzich latok do portu nabijacky / kébla USB

To mbZze vytvarat teplo alebo poZiar.

Zabezpette, aby sa produkt nedostal do kontaktu s kvapalinami. Produkt

nepouZivajte alebo nenabijajte, ked je vihky. Ked' sa produkt zamoti,

indikator poskodenia kvapalinou zmeni farbu. Upozoriiujeme, Ze v

takomto pripade nebudete mat narok na bezplatné opravy poskytované

v ramci zaruky.



Efektivne pouZivanie zariadenia

- Zariadenie nepouzivajte v blizkosti zdravotnickych pristrojov bez toho,
aby ste si na to vyZiadali povolenie. Poradte sa s lekérom, ¢ pouZivanie
zariadenia nemoZe narusit Cinnost vadej zdravotnickej pomdcky.

« Vyjrobcovia kardiostimuldtorov odporticaji dodrziavat minimalnu
vzdialenost 15 cm medzi inym zariadenim a kardiostimuldtorom, aby
nedoslo k pripadnému ruseniu kardiostimulatora.

Zariadenie méZe produkovat jasné alebo blikajtice svetlo.

Zariadenia m6Zu rusit aj niektoré nac(vacie aparéty.

« Ak je to mozné, zariadenie pouZivajte pri teplotéch v rozpéti 0 °Ca 40 °C.
Vlystavenie zariadenia extrémne nizkym alebo vysokym teplotam mdZe
zapricinit jeho poskodenie, poruchu alebo vybuch.

Bezpecnost na ceste

Prestuduite si zakony a nariadenia o pouZivani zariadeni v krajine, v ktorej
riadite vozidlo,

« Pri 3oférovani nepouZivajte zariadenie, ktoré sa drzi v ruke.

« Venujte 3oférovaniu plnd pozomost.

« Pred pouZitim opustite vozovku a zaparkujte.

« Vysokofrekvencnd energia mdze ovplywnit niektoré elektronické systémy v
motorovom vozidle, ako napriklad stereo stipravu i bezpecnostny systém.

« Ked je vozidlo vybavené airbagom, neobmedzujte ho naintalovanym ani
prenosnym bezdrdtovym zariadenim. Mohlo by dajst k zlyhaniu airbagu
alebo vaZznemu poraneniu v ddsledku jeho nespravnej funkcie.

« Ak potivate hudbu, ked' ste vonku, nezabudnite mat hlasitost nastavend
na zodpovedajlicu roveri tak, aby ste vedeli o okolitych zvukoch. Je to
doleZité najma v okoli cestnych komunikdcii.

Ochrana pred poskodenim sluchu

Aby ste zabranili poskodeniu sluchu, nepocivajte dlhodobo
hudbu pri vysokej hlasitosti

E « Nadmernd hlasitost a akusticky tlak zo slichadiel a
sliichadlovych stiprav mdZzu spsobit stratu sluchu.

Sklenené Casti

Niektoré Casti zariadenia sii vyrobené zo skla. Toto sklo sa méZe rozbit, ak
zariadenie spadne na tvrdy povrch alebo ho zasiahne tvrdy ndraz. Ak sa
sklenend ¢ast rozbije, nedotykajte sa jej ani sa nepokuiajte rozbitd Cast
odstranit. Pokial sklo nevymeni autorizovany servis, zariadenie nepouzivajte.

Viybusné prostredie

NepouZivajte zariadenie na miestach, kde sa odpaluju naloze. DodrZiavajte
obmedzenia a postupujte podla predpisov alebo pravidiel.

Prostredie s rizikom vybuchu



« Zariadenie nepouzivajte na ¢erpacich staniciach.
« Nepouzivajte telefén v blizkosti skladov paliva alebo chemickyich latok.

« Horlavé plyny, kvapaliny alebo vybusné materidly neprevaZajte ani
neskladujte v rovnakom priestore vozidla ako zariadenie alebo jeho
prislusenstvo.

V lietadle

Bezdrétové zariadenia maZzu spdsobit rusenie zariadent v lietadle.
« Pred vstupom do lietadla zariadenie vypnite.

« Bez povolenia posadky ho na zemi nepouzivajte.

Deti

Zariadenie odkladajte na bezpetné miesto mimo dosahu malych deti.
Obsahuje malé Casti, ktoré by pri oddeleni mohli spdsobit udusenie.

Tiestiové volania

Tiestiové volania nemusia byt dostupné vo v3etkych mobilnych sietach.
Preto by ste pre pripady tiesfiového volania nemali byt nikdy zavisli len od
svojho zariadenia. Informujte sa u svojho miestneho poskytovatela sluZieb.

Informacie o batérii a tidrzba

« Nerozoberajte a neskratujte batériu.

« Vymeiite batériu, ak uZ neposkytuje prijatelny vykon. Zivotnost batérie
mdze byt az niekolko stoviek nabijacich cyklov.

« Nevystavujte nabijacku batérif priamemu sine¢nému Ziareniu, ani ju
nepouZivajte v prostredi s vysokou vihkostou, napr. v ktipelpi

- Batériu nenechdvajte na horticich ani studenych miestach, pretoze by sa
tym mohol zhorsit jej vykon.

+ V pripade vjmeny batérie za nespravny typ hrozi nebezpecenstvo
vybuchu. PouZité batérie lividujte podla pokynov.

+ Po tplnom nabiti zariadenia vzdy odpojte nabijatku z elektricke] zasuvky,
aby ste tak predisli zbytocnej spotrebe energie.

« Zabezpette, aby sa do kontaktu s batériou nedostali Ziadne predmety
s ostrou hranou, ako napr. zvieracie zuby alebo nechty. Mohlo by to
spdsobit poZiar.

Obchodné znacky

« Bluetooth® je registrovand ochrannd zndmka spolo¢nosti
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. na celom svete.

« Wi-Fi®a logo Wi-Fi st registrované ochranné znamky spolo¢nosti
Wi-Fi Alliance.

= Autorské prava ©2019 LG Electronics Inc. \ietky prava vyhradené. LG
alogo LG st registrované obchodné znatky spolo¢nosti LG Group a jej
prisludnych spolocnosti.

+ Google, Google LLC je obchodna znatka.



A VYSTRAHA

Upozornenie o vymene batérie

« Litium-iénova batéria je nebezpetnym komponentom, ktory mdze
spbsobit poranenie.

« Vymena batérie nekvalifikovanou osobou mdZe spdsobit poskodenie
zariadenia.

« Batériu sami nevymienajte. Batéria by sa mohla poskodit, co by mohlo
viest k prehriatiu zariadenia a zraneniam. Batériu mgZe vymenit len
kalifikovany odbornik. Batérie by sa mali recyklovat alebo likvidovat
oddelene od domového odpadu.

« V pripade, ak tento produkt obsahuje batériu vstavand v produkte, ktort
nedokaze koncovy pouzivatel jednoducho vybrat, spoloénost LG odportica,
aby batériu na Gcel vymeny alebo recyklovania po skoneni prevédzkovej
Zivotnosti tohto produktu vybrali kvalifikovani odbornici. S cielom zabrénit
poskodeniu produktu a kvdli viastne] bezpetnosti sa pouzivatelia nesmd
pokiigat vyberat batériu a o pomoc musia poZiadat linku pomoci servisu
LG alebo inych nezavisljch poskytovatelov servisu.

« Sti¢astou vybratia batérie bude rozmontovanie skrinky produktu,
odpojenie elektrickych kablov/kontaktov a opatrné vybratie ¢lanku
batérie pomocou Specidlneho néradia. Ak potrebujete pokyny o spdsobe
bezpe¢ného vybratia batérie urené pre kvalifikovanych odbornikoy,
navitivte
http:/fwwwlge.

back-recycling.

Informécie o softvéri typu Open Source

Ak cheete ziskat zdrojovy kdd, ktory sa poskytuje na zaklade licencie GPL,
LGPL, MPL a dal3ich licencif typu Open Source (s otvorenym zdrojovym
kddom) a ktory je obsiahnuty v tomto produkte, navstivte webowi lokalitu
http://opensource.ge.com.

Okrem zdrojového kdu si taktiez moZete prevziat vietky uvedené licenéné
podmienky, upozornenia tykajtice sa zrieknutia zruky a autorskych prav.
Spolocnost LG Electronics vam tieZ poskytne kdd otvoreného zdroja

na disku CD-ROM za poplatok, ktory bude pokryvat néklady na takito
distribiiciu (ako st naklady na média, dorucenie a manipulaciu), a to na
z8klade e-mailove] Ziadosti odoslanej na opensource@Ige.com.

Tato ponuka platf tri roky od posledného odoslania tohto produktu. Tato
ponuka plati pre kazdého, komu bola této informécia doru¢ena.

Informécie o platnych predpisoch

(Regulacny identifikator, elektronicky stitok, atd")
Podrobné requlatné predpisy ndjdete v Casti Nastavenia > V3eobecné >
Regulacné inf. a bezpecnost.

AKO AKTUALIZOVAT VASE ZARIADENIE

Pristup k najnov3im verziam firmvéru, nové funkcie softvéru a zlep3enia.

« Vyberte moznost Aktualizacia softvéru v ponuke Nastavenia v
zariadeni.



VYHLASENIE O ZHODE

Spoloznost LG Electronics tymto wyhlastie, ze zariadenie
splita zakladné poziadavky a iné relevantné ustanovenia smernice
2014/53/EU.

Képiu Viyhlasenia o zhode ndjdete na stranke
http://www.g.com/global/declaration

Kontaktna kancelaria pre silad tohto
zariadenia s predpismi

LG Electronics European Shared Service Center BV.
Krijgsman 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, The Netherlands

Wi-Fi (WLAN)

PouZitie pasma 5150 - 5350 MHz je mozné iba v interiéri.

AT BE BG CH cy
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,Préca na vyvoji tohto telefdnu, ktorti motivovala snaha o zlepsenie jeho
funkeii, ovladatelnosti a pouZitelnosti, mohla spdsobit rozdiely medzi
sposobom jeho ovladania a pokynmi pre uZivatela uvedenymi v tomto
névode. Tieto pripadné rozdiely spésobené zmenami softvéru, ktoré mohli
byt vykonané aj na prianie vasho operdtora, vam ochotne vysvetl né3
predajca i servisné stredisko.

Tieto pripadné rozdiely spdsobené vyvojovymi zmenami softvéru mobilného
telefénu, ktoré vykonal vyrobca, nie sti nedostatkami vyrobku v zmysle
uplatnenia prév zodpovednosti za poruchy a nevztahuje sa na ne poskytnutd
zéruka"

Predpokladana doba Zivotnosti batérie je 6 mesiacov. Postupné znizovanie
kapacity batérie je prejavom jej prirodzeného opotrebovania a nemozno to
povazovat za vadu v zmysle Obcianskeho zékonnika.


elle
사각형
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Zneskodnenie starého spotrebica
Tento symbol preciarknutého odpadkového kosa
na kolieskach znamend, Ze odpad z elektrickych
a elektronickych zariadenf (WEEE) musi byt

3 y od 3 odpadu.
Staré elektrické produkty mdzu obsahovat
nebezpetné latky, preto sprévne zneskodnenie vésho
starého spotrebica pomdZe zabranit potencialnym
negativnym dopadom na prostredie a [udské zdravie.
V& stary spotrebi¢ mdZe obsahovat diely, ktoré
mozZno opatovne pouZit na opravu inych produktoy, a
iné cenné materialy, ktoré moZno recyklovat s cielom
chranit obmedzené zdroje.
Svoj spotrebi¢ mozete zaniest do predajne, kde
ste produkt zakupili, alebo sa moZete obratit na
oddelenie odpadov miestnej samospravy a poZiadat
o informacie o najblizSom zbernom mieste odpadu
z elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeni (WEEE).
Najnov3ie informacie platné pre vasu krajinu ndjdete
na strénke www.g.com/global/recycling

w

icia pouzitych batérii/akumulatorov

1 Tento symbol mdZe byt kombinovany so symbolmi
chemickych znatiek ortuti (Hg), kadmia (Cd) alebo
olova (Pb), ak batéria obsahuje viac ako 0,0005 %
ortuti, 0,002 % kadmia alebo 0,004 % olova.
VBetky batérie/akumulatory je potrebné likvidovat
oddelene od komunélneho odpadu prostrednictvom
zbernych stredisk ustanovenych na tento tcel
prisludnymi Statnymi alebo miestnymi organmi.
Spravnou likvidaciou starych batérii/akumulétorov
pomdzete zabranit pripadnym negativnym dopadom
na Zivotné prostredie a zdravie zvierat aj ludi
Podrobnejsie informacie o likvidacif starych batérii
alebo akumulatorov ziskate na miestnom trade, v
spolonosti, ktora spravuje likvidaciu odpadu, alebo v
obchode, kde ste produkt kipili

~



Pndpomv;né:m fl:kvem:ne Wi

GSW900 335 dBm
GSM 1800 30.8 dBm
WCDMA VIl 25.3dBm
WCDMA | 24.8dBm
LTE B20 253dBm
LTEB8 253 dBm
LTEB3 248 dBm
LTEB1 24.8 dBm
LTEB7 24.4 dBm
LTEB38 24.8 dBm
BT 11 dBm
WLAN 2.4GHz 17.0 dBm

NFC -23 dBuA/m
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VSeobecné otazky

<Stredisko informécif pre zakaznikov spolotnosti LG>

0850111 154

* Pred telefonatom sa uistite, Ze je telefénne Cislo spravne.



elle
사각형


ESPANOL
Descripcion general

Para encender el dispositivo, mantenga pulsada
la tecla () durante unos segundos.

©
A -t/
*— Asistente
de Google
NFC
1

¢

Si desea obtener mas informacidn, visite
www.lg.com para consultar la guia de usuario.

A NO intente retirar la tapa trasera usted
mismo.

Si lo hace podria dafar gravemente la
bateria y el dispositivo, lo que podria
causar sobrecalentamientos, incendios
y lesiones fisicas. La tapa trasera y la
baterfa del dispositivo no debe retirarlas
ni cambiarlas una persona que no sea un
profesional cualificado.

E Reinicio del dispositivo
Si el dispositivo deja de responder, solo
tiene que mantener pulsadas las teclas de
bajar el volumen y de encendido hasta que
el dispositivo se reinicie.


elle
스티커 노트
vds spanis h


E Las peliculas o accesorios protectores de
pantallas podrian afectar negativamente al
sensor de proximidad.

Instalacion de la tarjeta SIM
y la tarjeta de memoria

Coloque la tarjeta SIM en la bandeja de la
tarjeta SIM con los contactos dorados hacia
abajo, como se muestra en la imagen. Coloque
la tarjeta SIM principal en la bandeja de tarjeta
SIM 1 (@) y la tarjeta SIM secundaria en la
bandeja de tarjeta SIM 2 (@)).

Tarjeta de memoria (opcional)

5 Utilice siempre una tarjeta Nano-SIM
original suministrada por el operador.
2



Directrices para un uso seguro y
eficaz

Lea estas sencillas instrucciones. Su desconocimiento puede ser peligroso
oilegal.

Informacion importante acerca del dispositivo

« Las aplicaciones, servicios, ilustraciones y contenido del dispositivo
pueden variar en funcién del drea, el proveedor de servicios, la versién del
software y el dispositivo, y estén sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso.

Exposicién a energia de radiofrecuencia

Informacién sobre exposicion a ondas de radio y SAR (Specific Absorption

Rate, Tasa especifica de absorcion).

El disefio del dispositivo cumple la normativa de sequridad vigente en

materia de exposicion a las ondas de radio. Esta normativa se basa en

directrices cientificas que incluyen margenes de sequridad disefiados para
garantizar la sequridad de todo tipo de personas, independientemente de
su edad y estado de salud,

« Las directrices de exposicion a ondas de radio utilizan una unidad de
medicién conocida como Tasa especifica de absorcion o SAR. Las pruebas
de SAR se llevan a cabo utilizando métodos estandarizados con el
dispositivo transmitiendo al nivel més alto de potencia certificado en
todas las bandas de frecuencia utilizadas.

« Aunque puede haber diferencias entre los niveles de SAR de los diferentes
modelos de dispositivos LG, todos han sido disefiados para ajustarse a las
directrices relevantes de exposicién a ondas de radio.

« Ellimite de SAR recomendado por laICNIRP (International Commission
on Non-lonizing Radiation Protection, Comision internacional de
proteccion contra radiaciones no ionizantes) es de 2 W/kg medido sobre
10 gramos de tejido.

« Elvalor més alto de SAR registrado para el uso auditivo de este modelo es
0.464 W/kg (10 g), mientras que el valor mas alto correspondiente a su
transporte junto al cuerpo es 1.466 W/kg (10 g).

« Este dispositivo cumple las directrices de exposicion a radiofrecuencia
cuando se utiliza en posicion normal junto al oido o cuando se sitia a
una distancia de al menos 5 mm del cuerpo. Si se utiliza una carcasa
de transporte, un clip para el cinturdn o cualquier otro tipo de soporte
para el cuerpo, éstos no pueden contener partes metdlicas y deben
colocarse a una distancia de al menos 5 mm del cuerpo. Para poder
transmitir archivos de datos o mensajes, este dispositivo requiere una
conexién adecuada a la red. En algunos casos, la transmision de archivos
de datos o mensajes puede que sufra retrasos hasta que dicha conexién
esté disponible. Compruebe que sigue las instrucciones de distancia de
separacién mencionadas anteriormente hasta que se haya completado
la transmisién.



Cuidado y mantenimiento del producto

« Utlice tnicamente los accesorios suministrados en la caja, que estén
autorizados por LG. LG no ofrece ninguna garantia por dafios o fallos
causados por accesorios de terceros.

«+ No desmonte esta unidad. Si es necesario repararla, llévela a un servicio
técnico cualificado.

Manténgala alejada de aparatos eléctricos como televisores, radios y

ordenadores personales.

Mantenga el dispositivo alejado del fuego o de fuentes de calor (por

ejemplo, estufas, hornos de microondas, cocinas, calentadores, radiadores

ovelas).

« No deje caer el dispositivo ni permita que sufra ningtin impacto.

« No exponga esta unidad a vibraciones mecanicas o golpes.

« Apague el dispositivo en cualquier zona en la que asi lo exijan las

regulaciones especiales. Por ejemplo, no lo utilice en hospitales, ya que

podrian verse afectados equipos médicos sensibles.

No coja el dispositivo con las manos mojadas mientras se esta cargando.

Podrfa sufrir una descarga eléctrica y dafiar gravemente el dispositivo.

= No cargue el teléfono cerca de material inflamable ya que podria
calentarse y provocar un incendio,

« Utilice un pafio seco para limpiar el exterior de la unidad (no utilice

disolventes como benceno, diluyentes o alcohol).

+ No cargue el dispositivo sobre superficies acolchadas.

+ El dispositivo se debe cargar en una zona con la ventilacién adecuada.

+ No exponga esta unidad a humo o polvo excesivo.

+ No coloque el dispositivo cerca de tarjetas de crédito o billetes de
transporte, podrfa afectar a la informacion de las bandas magnéticas.

= No golpee la pantalla con un objeto punzante, ya que puede estropear
el dispositivo.

No exponga el dispositivo  liquidos ni humedad

« No utilice, toque ni intente retirar i reparar el cristal agrietado si esta
astillado o presenta esquirlas. La garantia no cubre los dafios en la
pantalla causados por el uso incorrecto del dispositivo.

Este dispositivo es un dispositivo electrénico que genera calor en modo
normal de funcionamiento. Si se ha utilizado de forma prolongada, el
contacto directo con la piel sin a ventilacion adecuada puede ser molesto
0 provocar quemaduras. Tenga cuidado cuando manipule el dispositivo,
tanto mientras lo utiliza como después.

Si el dispositivo se moja, desenchiifelo inmediatamente y déjelo secar por
completo. No intente acelerar el proceso de secado con una fuente de
calor externa, como un horno, un microondas o un secador de pelo.

« Un dispositivo movil requiere una circulacion de aire adecuada para disipar
el calor. El contacto directo con la piel y una circulacion inadecuada del
flujo de aire hacia el dispositivo puede provocar que el dispositivo se
sobrecaliente. El dispositivo debe estar a una distancia minima de 1 cm
con respecto al cuerpo del usuario.



« Evite que el polvo u otras sustancias extrafias accedan al puerto del cable
de carga/USB. Puede provocar calentamientos o incendios.

« Asegurese de que el producto no entre en contacto con liquidos. No
utilice ni cargue el producto si esta mojado. Si el producto se moja, el
indicador de dafio por liquidos cambia de color. Tenga en cuenta que esto
invalida (a garantia, por o que no podré recibir servicios de reparacion
gratuitos.

Funcionamiento eficaz del dispositivo

« No utilice su dispositivo cerca de aparatos médicos sin solicitar permiso.
Consulte con su médico para determinar si el dispositivo puede generar
interferencias que afecten al funcionamiento de su dispositivo médico.

« Los fabricantes de marcapasos recomiendan mantener cualquier
dispositivo a una distancia minima de 15 cm del marcapasos para evitar
posibles interferencias.

« Este dispositivo puede emitir luces potentes e intermitentes.

« Algunos audifonos pueden verse afectados por los dispositivos.

« Utilice el dispositivo a temperaturas entre 0 °C y 40 °C, si es posible.
Exponer el dispositivo a temperaturas extremadamente bajas o altas
podria provocar dafios, un funcionamiento incorrecto o incluso una
explosion.

Seguridad vial

Compruebe las leyes y regulaciones locales sobre el uso de dispositivos.
durante la conduccién.

« No utilice dispositivos moviles mientras conduce.
« Dedique toda su atencion a la conduccion.
« Abandone el trafico y aparque antes de utilizarlo.

La energia de radiofrecuencia puede afectar a algunos sistemas
electrénicos de su vehiculo, como la radio del coche o el equipo de
sequridad.

« Si su vehiculo dispone de un airbag, no lo obstruya con equipos
inalambricos portatiles o fijos. Podrian provocar un fallo del airbag y
ocasionarle graves heridas debido a un funcionamiento indebido.

« Si escucha misica mientras estd en la calle, asegrese de que el volumen

tiene una intensidad razonable de forma que pueda ser consciente de

lo que sucede en su entorno. Esto es importante sobre todo cerca de

las vias de tréfico.

Lesiones auditivas

Para evitar las posibles lesiones auditivas, no se exponga a
altos niveles de volumen durante largos periodos de tiempo.

= Un nivel excesivo de sonido y presion en los auriculares
puede provocar la pérdida de audicin.



Piezas de cristal

Algunas piezas del dispositivo son de cristal. Este cristal podria romperse si
el dispositivo cae sobre una superficie dura o recibe un fuerte impacto. Si el
cristal se rompe, no lo toque ni intente retirarlo. Deje de usar el dispositivo

hasta que un servicio técnico autorizado sustituya el cristal.

Derribos

No utilice el dispositivo mientras se realizan derribos. Respete las
restricciones y siga las normativas.

Entornos potencialmente explosivos
« No utilice el dispositivo en gasolineras.
« Nolo utilice cerca de productos quimicos o combustibles.

« No transporte ni almacene explosivos, liquidos o gases inflamables en el
compartimento de su vehiculo donde tenga el dispositivo o los accesorios.

En aviones

Los dispositivos inaldmbricos pueden provocar interferencias en los aviones.
« Apague su dispositivo antes de embarcar en un avién.

«+ No lo utilice en tierra sin el permiso de la tripulacion.

Nifios

Deje el dispositivo en un lugar seguro fuera del alcance de nifios pequefios.
Incluye piezas pequefias que, si se tragan, pueden causar asfixia.

Llamadas de emergencia

Puede que las llamadas de emergencia no estén disponibles en todas

las redes moviles. Por ello, nunca debe depender tinicamente de su
dispositivo para realizar llamadas de emergencia. Consulte a su proveedor
de servicios local.

Informacién y mantenimiento de la bateria

« No desmonte ni provoque cortocircuitos en la baterfa.

« Sustituya a baterfa cuando deje de funcionar correctamente. La baterfa
puede recargarse centenares de veces antes de que deba sustituirse.

No exponga el cargador de la baterfa a la luz directa del sol y no lo utilice
en entornos muy hiimedos, como en el cuarto de bafio,

No deje el dispositivo en lugares frios o calientes, ya que podria perjudicar
el rendimiento de la baterfa.

Existe riesgo de explosion si la baterfa se sustituye por una del tipo
incorrecto. Deshagase de las baterfas usadas segtin las instrucciones.

Desenchufe siempre el cargador de la toma de corriente una vez que

el dispositivo haya terminado de cargarse para evitar un consumo de
energia innecesario.

« Asegirese de que ningtin elemento con bordes afilados, como dientes o
ufias de animales, toca la baterfa. Podrfa provocar un incendio.



Marcas comerciales

« Bluetooth® es una marca comercial registrada en todo el mundo de
Bluetooth SIG, Inc.

« Wi-Fi®y el logotipo de Wi-Fi son marcas comerciales registradas de
Wi-Fi Aliance.

« Copyright ©2019 LG Electronics Inc. Reservados todos los derechos. LG
y el logotipo de LG son marcas comerciales registradas de LG Group y las
entidades relacionadas.

« Google es una marca comercial de Google LLC.

/\ ADVERTENCIA

Aviso de sustitucion de la bateria

« Labaterfa de iones de litio es un componente peligroso que podria
provocar dafios.

El cambio de la baterfa por parte de un profesional no cualificado puede
provocar dafios en el dispositivo.

No intente sustituir usted la baterfa. La baterfa podria sufrir dafios que
podrian producir sobrecalentamiento y lesiones. La baterfa debe cambiarla
un profesional cualificado. La baterfa debe reciclarse por separado de la
basura doméstica

« En caso de que este producto contenga una bateria incorporada que los
usuarios finales no pueda retirar facilmente, LG recomienda que slo
profesionales cualificados retiren la bateria, ya sea para su sustitucion
que para reciclar la bateria al final de la vida dtil el producto. Para
evitar dafios en el producto, y por su propia sequridad, el usuario

no debe intentar retirar la baterfa, debe ponerse en contacto con la
Linea de Informacién al Cliente de LG, o con otros servicios técnicos
independientes para su asesoramiento.

La eliminacion de la baterfa implicara desmontar la carcasa del
producto, la desconexion de los cables/contactos eléctricos, y una
cuidadosa extraccion de la célula de la bateria utilizando herramientas
especializadas. Si necesita instrucciones de profesionales cualificados
sobre cémo retirar la bateria de manera sequra, por favor visite

http: C il i back-recycling.

Informacion del aviso de software de cédigo
abierto

Para obtener el cédigo fuente correspondiente GPL, LGPL, MPLy otras
licencias de codigo abierto que contiene este producto, visite
http://opensource.ge.com.

Ademés del cédigo fuente, podra descargar las condiciones de las licencias,
exencion de responsabilidad de la garantia y avisos de copyright.

LG Electronics también le proporcionara cddigo abierto en CD-ROM por un
importe que cubre los gastos de su distribucién (como el soporte, el envio y
la manipulaci6n) previa solicitud por correo electrénico a
opensource(@ge.com.

Esta oferta es valida durante un periodo de tres afios a partir del tltimo
envio de este producto. Esta oferta es valida para cualquier persona que
reciba esta informacion.



Informacion de regulacion
(nimero de identificacién de regulacion,
etiquetado electrénico, etc.)

Para obtener informacion sobre normativas, vaya a Ajustes > General >
Reglamentacion y sequridad.

COMO ACTUALIZAR EL DISPOSITIVO

Acceda a los lanzamientos de firmware mas recientes, a nuevas funciones

de software, asf como a mejoras.

+ Seleccione la actualizacion del software en el mend de ajustes de
su dispositivo.

DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD

Por la presente, LG Electronics declara que el producto LM-X320EMW
cumple con los requisitos imprescindibles y cualquier otra disposicion
relevante de a directiva 2014/53/EU.

Puede consultar una copia de la Declaracion de conformidad en
http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

Péngase en contacto con la oficina para
comprobar la conformidad de este producto
LG Electronics European Shared Service Center BV,

Krjgsman 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, The Netherlands

De acuerdo con la EN 60950-1 (§ 1.7.2)

E Para prevenir un consumo innecesario de energia,
desconecte el dispositivo una vez esté totalmente
cargado. Utilice siempre una base de toma de corriente
cerca del equipo y facilmente accesible.



Wi-Fi (WLAN)

Eluso de la banda de 5150 - 5350 MHz esta restringido tnicamente

ainteriores.
AT BE BG CH cy
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Simbolo para marcar AEE
1 Elsimbolo del contenedor de basura tachado con
un aspa indica que la recogida separada de aparatos
eléctricos y electronicos (AEE) debe realizarse de
[ ] manera separada.

N

Los productos eléctricos antiguos pueden contener
sustancias peligrosas de modo que la correcta
eliminacién del antiguo aparato ayudaré a evitar
posibles consecuencias negativas para el medio
ambiente y para la salud humana. El antiguo aparato
puede contener piezas reutilizables que podrfan
utilizarse para reparar otros productos y otros
materiales valiosos que pueden reciclarse para
conservar los recursos limitados.

Puede llevar el aparato a cualquiera de los centros
autorizados para su recogida. Para obtener la
informacién més actualizada para su pais por favor
visite www.lg.com/global/recycling

w
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Como desechar las baterias y los acumuladores
gastados

Si la baterfa contiene més del 0,0005% de mercurio
(Hg); 0,002% de cadmio (Cd) 0 0,004% de plomo
(Pb), este simbolo puede aparecer junto a los
simbolos quimicos del mercurio, cadmio o plomo.

2 Todas las baterfas/acumuladores se deben desechar
aparte del servicio municipal de recogida de basuras,
através de los puntos de recogida designados por el
gobierno o las autoridades locales.

3 Laeliminacion correcta de baterfas y acumuladores
contribuye a evitar posibles riesgos para el medio
ambiente, los animales y la salud pblica

4 Para obtener mas informacion sobre cémo desechar
las baterfas y acumuladores inservibles, péngase en
contacto con el ayuntamiento, el servicio de recogida
de basura o el establecimiento donde haya adquirido
el producto.

s de‘ recuencia Potencia de salida Tx
admitidas
GSM 900 336 dBm
GSM 1800 30.8dBm
WCDMA VIII 25.3dBm
WCDMA | 24.8 dBm
LTEB20 25.3dBm

LTEB8 253dBm

LTEB3 248 dBm

LTEB1 248 dBm

LTEB7 24.4 dBm

LTEB38 248 dBm

BT 11.dBm
WLAN 2.4GHz 17.0 dBm
NFC -23 dBuA/m




Informacion general

<Centro de informacidn a clente de LG>

963050500

* Asegirese de que el nimero es correcto antes de realizar una llamada






POLSKI
Omoéwienie
Aby wigczy¢ urzadzenie, naciénij i przytrzymaj
przez kilka sekund przycisk (.

©
A /-
*— Google
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Wiecej informacji mozna znalez¢ w instrukgji
obstugi zamieszczonej na stronie www.lg.com.

A NIE probuj samodzielnie zdejmowac tylnej
pokrywy.

Moze to spowodowac powazne uszkodzenie
baterii | urzadzenia, prowadzace do przegrzania,
zaptonu lub obrazen ciata. Tylna pokrywa i
bateria tego urzadzenia nie moga byc usuwane
ani wymieniane przez niewykwalifikowanych
specjalistow.

5 Ponowne uruchomienie urzadzenia
Jesli urzadzenie przestanie odpowiadac,
wystarczy réwnoczesnie nacisnac i
przytrzymac przycisk $ciszania gtosnosci
i przycisk zasilania az do ponownego
uruchomienia urzadzenia.



Akcesoria lub folie ochronne na
ekran moga zaktécac prace czujnika
zblizeniowego.

Whktadanie karty SIM i karty
pamieci

Umie$¢ karte SIM na tacce ztotymi stykami
skierowanymi w dét, jak pokazano na ilustracji.
Umies¢ gtéwna karte SIM na tacce 1 (@) i
dodatkowa karte SIM na tacce 2 (@)

Karta pamieci (opcja)

E Nalezy uzywac oryginalnej karty Nano-SIM
dostarczonej przez operatora.



Wskazowki dotyczace
bezpieczenstwa i prawidtowego
uzytkowania

Prosimy zapozna¢ sig z ponizszymi wskazéwkami. Ich nieprzestrzeganie
moze stanowic zagrozenie lub by¢ niezgodne z prawem.

Wazne informacje dotyczace urzadzenia

« Aplikacje, ustugi, ilustracje i tresci dostepne w urzadzeniu moga sig réznic
w zaleznodci od obszaru, dostawcy ustug, wersji oprogramowania oraz
urzadzenia i moga ulec zmianie bez powiadomienia.

Narazenie na wptyw fal radiowych

Informacje dotyczgce oddziatywania fal radiowych oraz wspétczynnika SAR

(ang. Specific Absorption Rate).

To urzqdzeme zostato zapro]ekmwane w sposéb zapewnlajqcy zgodnosc z

i bezpieczeristwa

fal radiowych. Wymagania te oparto na wskazaniach naukowych

okreslajacych marginesy bezpieczeristwa zapewniajace ochrong wszystkich

0s0b, bez wzgledu na ich wiek i stan zdrowia.

« We wskazaniach zwigzanych z oddziatywaniem fal radiowych postuzono
sie jednostka pomiaru znang jako wspGtczynnik SAR (ang. Specific
Absorption Rate). Testy mierzace wartos¢ SAR s przeprowadzane
z uzyciem standardowych metod, gdy urzadzenie emituje najwyzsza

dla niego moc promi ia we wszystkich
wykorzystywanych zakresach czgstotliwosci.

« Mimo iz poszczegélne modele urzadzeri LG mogg réznic sie wartodcig
wspétczynnika SAR, wszystkie zaprojektowano tak, aby spetniaty
odpowiednie wytyczne dotyczace oddziatywania fal radiowych.

« Graniczna wartos¢ wspdtczynnika SAR zalecana przez organizacje
International Commission on Non-lonizing Radiation Protection (ICNIRP)
t0 2 W/kg (wartos¢ usredniona dla 10 g masy ciata).

« Najwyzsza wartos¢ wspdtczynnika SAR uzyskana podczas badar tego

modelu wynosi 0,464 W/kg (10 g) dla urzadzenia trzymanego przy uchu

oraz 1,466 W/kg (10 g) dla urzadzenia noszonego blisko ciata.

To urzadzenie jest zgodne z wytycznymi dotyczacymi narazenia na

wptyw fal radiowych pod warunkiem uzytkowania w normalnej pozycji

przy uchu lub co najmniej 5 mm od ciata. Etui, zaczepy do paska i

uchwyty uzywane do noszenia telefonu nie powinny zawierac elementéw

metalowych, a ponadto powinny zapewnia¢ odlegtos¢ telefonu od

ciata réwng co najmniej 5 mm. W celu wystania plikéw danych lub

‘wiadomosci urzadzenie wymaga odpowiedniej jakosci potaczenia z siecia.

W niektérych przypadkach przesytanie plikow danych lub wiadomosci

moze by¢ opdZnione az do momentu uzyskania takiego potaczenia. Az

do zakoriczenia transmisji nalezy zapewnic odlegtoé¢ od ciata podang w

powyzszych instrukcjach.




Czyszczenie i konserwacja produktu

« Nalezy uzywac wytacznie akcesoriow dotaczonych do zestawu i

autoryzowanych przez firme LG. Gwarancja produktu firmy LG nie

obejmuje szkdd ani btedéw powstatych w wyniku uzywania akcesoriow
innych firm,

Nie rozktadaj telefonu na czgsci. Jedli wymagana jest naprawa, oddaj

telefon do specalistycznego punktu serwisowego.

« Naprawy gwarancyjne moga obejmowac wymiang czesci na nowe lub
naprawione oferujace parametry i funkcje odpowiadajace wymienianym
czesciom. Decyzja 0 wyborze konkretnego rozwigzania nalezy do firmy LG.

« Zachowaj odpowiednig odlegtos¢ pomigdzy telefonem a urzdzeniami

elektrycznymi, takimi jak telewizory, odbiorniki radiowe i komputery.

Zachowaj odpowiednia odlegtos¢ pomiedzy telefonem a Zrodtami ciepta,

‘takimi jak kaloryfery czy kuchenki.

Nie wolno dopuscic do upuszczenia urzadzenia ani nim potrzgsac.

+ Nie narazaj urzadzenia na mechaniczne wibracje lub wstrzasy.

« Wytaczaj urzadzenie w miejscach, w ktérych nakazuja to specjalne

przepisy. Urzadzenia nie wolno na przyktad uzywac w szpitalach, gdyz

moze ono zaktdcac prace wrazliwego na promieniowanie radiowe sprzetu
medycznego.

W trakcie tadowania nie nalezy dotykac urzadzenia mokrymi rekoma.

Moze to spowodowac porazenie pradem elektrycznym lub powazne

uszkodzenie urzadzenia.

= Nie faduj telefonu w poblizu materiatow tatwopalnych, poniewaz telefon
moze sie rozgrza¢ i spowodowac zagrozenie pozarem.

« Zewnetrzng czesc urzadzenia nalezy czyscic sucha szmatka (nie nalezy
korzystat z rozpuszczalnikow, takich jak benzen, rozcieficzalnik czy
alkohol).

 Wytaczaj urzadzenie w miejscach, w ktérych nakazuja to specjalne
przepisy.

+ Urzadzenia nie wolno na przyktad uzywac w szpitalach, gdyz moze
ono zakldcac prace wrazliwego na promieniowanie radiowe sprzetu
medycznego,

« Nie narazaj urzadzenia na nadmierne dziatanie dymu lub kurzu.

Nie przechowuj urzadzenia w poblizu kart kredytowych lub innych kart z

paskiem magnetycznym, gdyz moze ono uszkodzi¢ informacje zapisane na

paskach magnetycznych.

= Nie dotykaj ekranu ostrym przedmiotem. Moze to spowodowa¢
uszkodzenie urzadzenia.

« Unikaj kontaktu urzadzenia z cieczami lub wilgocig.

« W przypadku wyszczerbienia lub pekniecia wyswietlacza nie nalezy

korzystac z urzadzenia, dotyka¢ wyéwietlacza ani prébowac usuna¢ go

lub naprawi¢. Uszkodzenia szklanego wyswietlacza powstate w wyniku
nieprawidtowego uzytkowania nie s3 objete gwarancja.

Jest to urzadzenie elektroniczne, ktdre wytwarza ciepto w trakcie

normalnego uzywania. Przy braku odpowiedniej wentylacji bardzo dtugi,

bezposredni kontakt ze skdrg moze spowodowac podraznienie lub lekkie
oparzenia skdry. W zwiazku z tym, dotykajac urzadzenia w czasie jego
pracy lub tuz po, nalezy zachowac ostroznosc.



« Jesli do wnetrza urzadzenia dostanie sig ptyn, nalezy natychmiast
odtgezy( je od zasilania i pozostawic do catkowitego wyschnigcia.
Nie nalezy przyspieszat procesu suszenia urzadzenia za pomoca
zewnetrznych zrodet ciepta takich, jak piekarnik, kuchenka mikrofalowa
lub suszarka do wtosow.
« Urzadzenie mobilne wymaga odpowiedniej cyrkulacji powietrza w celu
odprowadzania ciepta. Bezposredni kontakt ze skora i niedostateczna
cyrkulacja powietrza przy urzadzeniu moze powodowac jego
przegrzewanie. Urzadzenie powinno sig znajdowac co najmniej 1 cm od
ciata uzytkownika.
Nalezy zapobiega¢ wnikaniu kurzu lub innych substancji obcych do portu
przewodu tadowarki/USB. W przeciwnym razie moze dochodzic do
nagrzewania si¢ lub pozaru.
Nie wolno dopusci¢ do zamoczenia produktu przez zadng ciecz. Nie
wolno tadowac ani uzywa¢ mokrego produktu. W przypadku zamoczenia
produktu wskaznik uszkodzenia przez ciecz zmieni swoja barwe. Prosze
pamigtac, ze ograniczy to mozliwos¢ skorzystania z darmowych ustug
serwisowych éwiadczonych w ramach gwarangji

Prawidtowe korzystanie z urzadzenia

« Nie uzywaj urzadzenia w poblizu sprzetu medycznego bez zgody
personelu placowki. Skontaktuj sie z lekarzem w celu uzyskania informacji,
czy korzystanie z urzadzenia nie spowoduje zaktocen pracy Twojego
urzadzenia medycznego.

« Producenci rozrusznikéw serca radza, by pozostawi¢ przynajmniej 15 cm
odstepu migdzy rozrusznikiem serca i innymi urzadzeniami, aby unikna¢
potencjalnych zaktdcer.

« Urzadzenie moze emitowac jasne lub btyskajace $wiatto.

« Urzadzenia moga zaktdcac prace niektdrych aparatéw stuchowych,

+ Z urzadzenia nalezy korzystac w temperaturze od 0 °C do 40 °C (o le
jest to mozliwe). Wystawianie urzadzenia na skrajnie wysokie lub niskie

pe 'y grozi jego ym dziataniem, a
nawet wybuchem.

Bezpieczeristwo na drodze

Zapoznaj sie z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczacymi korzystania z urzadzen
podczas kierowania pojazdem.

« Podczas prowadzenia pojazdu nie trzymaj tabletu w rece.

Nalezy skupic si¢ na prowadzeniu pojazdu.

« Przed uzyciem nalezy zjechac z drogi i zatrzymac pojazd

Fale radiowe moga negatywnie wptywac na prace niektdrych systeméw
elektronicznych w pojezdzie, np. odtwarzaczy samochodowych i
systeméw bezpieczeristwa.

« Jedli pojazd jest wyposazony w poduszke powietrzna, nie nalezy jej
blokowat przez zainstalowane na state lub przenosnie urzdzenia
bezprzewodowe. Moze to spowodowac awari¢ poduszki powietrznej,
atym samym powazne obrazenia ciata wywotane nieprawidtowym
dziataniem.

Stuchajac muzyki na zewnatrz pomieszczer, ustawiaj gtonost na
umiarkowanym poziomie, aby stysze¢ dzwigki z otoczenia. Jest to
szczegdlnie istotne w poblizu drég.



Zapobieganie uszkodzeniu stuchu

Aby zapobiec ryzyku uszkodzenia stuchu, nie nalezy
ustawiac wysokiego poziomu gtosnosci przez dtugi
okres czasu.

E « Nadmierne natezenie dzwigku w stuchawkach dousznych
‘oraz nagtownych moze spowodowac uszkodzenie stuchu.

Szklane elementy

Niektdre elementy urzadzenia s3 wykonane ze szkta. Szkto moze ulec
sthuczeniu w przypadku upuszczenia urzdzenia na twarda powierzchnie lub
uderzenia go ze znaczna sita. W takim wypadku nie dotykaj go ani nie probuj
go samodzielnie usunac. Nie nalezy korzystac z urzadzenia do momentu
wymiany szklanego elementu przez autoryzowane centrum serwisowe.

Miejsca robét strzelniczych

Nie korzystaj z urzgdzenia podczas wykonywania prac z uzyciem materiatow
wybuchowych. Stosuj sie do ograniczen i postepuj zgodnie z wszelkimi
przepisami.

Miejsca zagrozone wybuchem

« Nie korzystaj z urzadzenia na stacjach benzynowych.

« Nie korzystaj z urzadzenia w poblizu zbiornikéw paliwa lub substancji
chemicznych.

= Nie przewoz ani nie przechowu; tatwopalnych gazéw, cieczy ani
materiatéw wybuchowych w schowku samochodowym, w ktrym znajduje
sie urzadzenie lub akcesoria.

W samolocie

Urzadzenia bezprzewodowe moga powodowac zaktécenia w samolocie.

« Przed wejsciem na poktad samolotu nalezy wytaczy¢ urzadzenie.

+ Nie wolno korzystac z urzadzenie na poktadzie samolotu bez zgody zatogi.

Dzieci

Przechowu urzadzenie w bezpiecznym miejscu, niedostepnym dla matych
dieci.Telefon zawiera drobne czeci, ktore w przypadku wiozenia do st
stwarzajg niebezpieczeristwo potknigcia.

Potaczenia alarmowe

Funkeja potaczen alarmowych moze nie by¢ dostepna w niektérych

sieciach telefonii komérkowej. Z tego wzgledu w przypadku koniecznosci
wezwania pomocy nie nalezy polega¢ wytacznie na urzadzeniu. Szczegotowe
informacje mozna uzyskac u lokalnego operatora sieci

Informacje o baterii
« Nie rozktadaj baterii na czesci ani nie wywotuj zwarcia.

- Baterig nalezy wymienic, jesli nie dziata w sposéb zadowalajacy. Baterig
mozna tadowac wielokrotnie, zanim konieczna bedzie jej wymiana.



« Nie przechowuj tadowarki w miejscach nastonecznionych ani nie korzystaj
z niej w warunkach wysokiej wilgotnosci, np. w azience.

« Nie nalezy zostawia¢ urzadzenia w goracych ani zimnych miejscach,
poniewaz moze to spowodowac spadek zywotnosci bateril,

« W przypadku wymiany baterii na baterie nieprawidtowego typu wystepuje
ryzyko eksplozji. Zuzyte baterie nalezy zutylizowac zgodnie z instrukcja.

« Nalezy zawsze odtaczac tadowarke od gniazdka zasilania po natadowaniu
baterii urzadzenia, aby unikna¢ niepotrzebnego zuzywania energii przez
tadowarkg.

« Aby unikng zarysowania, trzymaj baterig z dala od ostrych przedmiotéw i
2Zwierzat. Zarysowanie baterii grozi pozarem.

W razie koniecznosci wymiany baterii zanies telefon do lokalnego
punktu serwisowego LG Electronics lub sprzedawcy w celu uzyskania
pomocy.

Znaki handlowe

« Bluetooth® to zastrzezony znak towarowy firmy Bluetooth SIG, Inc.

« Wi-Fi®i logo Wi-Fi s3 zastrzezonymi znakami towarowymi firmy
Wi-Fi Alliance.

« Copyright ©2019 LG Electronics Inc. Wszelkie prawa zastrzezone.
Nazwa LG i logo LG to zastrzezone znaki towarowe firmy LG Group i jej
jednostek powigzanych.

« Google jest znakiem towarowym firmy Google LLC.

/\ OSTRZEZENIE

Informacje na temat wymiany baterii

« Bateria litowo-jonowa jest czescia niebezpieczna | moze spowodowaé
obrazenia ciata.

« Wymiana baterii przez niewykwalifikowanych specalistéw moze

doprowadzi¢ do uszkodzenia urzadzenia.

Nie wymieniaj baterii samodzielnie. Bateria moze ulec uszkodzeniu. Takie

uszkodzenie moze prowadzi¢ do przegrzania i spowodowat obrazenia.

Wymiany baterii musi dokonywa¢ wykwalifikowany specjalista. Bateria

powinna zostac poddana recyklingowi. Nie wolno jej utylizowa razem ze

zwyktymi odpadami

Jesli ten produkt ma wbudowang baterie, ktérej konsument nie powinien

usuwac samodzielnie, LG zaleca, aby usuniecie baterii (w celu jej wymiany

lub recyklingu po zakoriczeniu cyklu zycia produktu) zleci¢ osobie
i Aby unikng¢ produktu i
niebezpieczeristwa, uzytkownik nie powinien prébowac usuwac baterii

Zamiast tego, powinien skontaktowat si¢ z LG Service Helpline lub innym

niezaleznym dostawcg ustug w celu uzyskania porady.

« Proces usuwania baterii z urzadzenia obejmuje zdjecie obudowy z
urzadzenia, odtgczenie przewoddw i stykdw elektrycznych oraz ostrozne
usuniecie ogniw baterii za pomocg specalistycznych narzedzi. Jesli
potrzebujesz instrukcji bezpiecznego usuwania baterii przeznaczonej dla
wykwalifikowanych pracownikow, odwiedz strong
http://wwwIge.com/gl inabil take-back-recycling




Informacja dotyczaca oprogramowania open source
Zawarty w tym produkcie kod Zrédtowy podlegajacy licencjom GPL, LGPL,
MPL i innym licencjom open source mozna pobrac ze strony internetowej
http://opensource.lge.com.

Oprocz kodu Zrodtowego ze strony mozna pobrac warunki wszystkich
wymienionych licencji, zastrzezenia gwarancyjne i informacje o prawach
autorskich.

Firma LG Electronics oferuje takze dostarczenie kodu Zrddtowego typu
otwartego na CD-ROM za kwote pokrywajacg koszty takiej dystrybucji (jak
koszty nosnika, transportu i przechowania) po przestaniu prosby na adres
opensource@ige.com.

Ta oferta jest wazna przez okres trzech lat po ostatniej dostawie tego
produktu. Oferta ta jest wazna dla kazdego, kto otrzymat te informacje.

Informacje prawne (nr identyfikacyjny normy,
etykieta elektroniczna itp.)

Aby uzyskat informacje na temat przepiséw, przejdz do menu Ustawienia >
Ogélne > Przepisy i bezpieczefistwo,

JAK ZAKTUALIZOWAC URZADZENIE

Dostep do najnowszych aktualizacji oprogramowania sprzetowego,
fi nowych funkji op
« Wybierz aktualizacje oprogramowania w menu ustawiefi urzadzenia.

OSWIADCZENIE O ZGODNOSCI

Firma LG Electronics niniejszym o$wiadcza, ze produkt LM-X320EMW
spefnia wszystkie niezbedne wymagania oraz inne stosowne wytyczne
dyrektywy 2014/53/EU.

Kopie Oéwiadczenia 0 zgodnosci mozna znalez¢ pod adresem
http://www.g.com/global/declaration

Aby uzyska¢ informacje na temat zgodnosci
produktu, nalezy skontaktowac sig z biurem
LG Electronics European Shared Service Center BV.

Krijgsman 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, The Netherlands

potaczenia danych. Wykup u swojego Operatora stosowny
pakiet danych, by uniknac dodatkowych opfat za potaczenia.

E « Pamitaj, ze telefon LM-X320EMW czesto wykorzystuje



tacznosé Wi-Fi (WLAN)
Pasmo 5150-5350 MHz moze by¢ uzywane wytacznie wewngtrz

budynkéw.
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Utylizacja starego urzadzenia
1 Symbol przekredlonego pojemnika na odpady na
kétkach oznacza, ze produkty elektryczne lub
elektroniczne (WEEE) nalezy zutylizowa¢ poza
[ ] obiegiem odpadéw komunalnych,

N

Stare produkty elektroniczne moga zawiera¢
niebezpieczne substancje. Wtasciwa utylizacja
starego urzadzenia pozwoli unikna¢ potencjalnych
negatywnych skutkow dla $rodowiska i

zdrowia. Stare urzadzenie moze zawiera¢ czgsci
wielokrotnego uzytku, ktdre moga zostat
wykorzystane do naprawy innych produktéw lub inne
wartosciowe materiaty, ktére mozna przetworzy¢,
aby oszczedzac zasoby naturalne,

Mozesz zanieé¢ urzadzenie do sklepu, w ktérym
zostato kupione lub skontaktowac sie z lokalnym
urzedem gospodarki odpadami, aby uzyska¢
informacje o najblizszym punkcie zbiérki WEEE. Aby
uzyskac aktualne informacje z zakresu gospodarki
odpadami obowiazujgcej w Twoim kraju, odwiedz
strone http://www.g.com/global/sustainability/
environment/take-back-recycling/global-network-
europe (plik PDF : ,For more information about how
to recycle LG products in your country”)

w




ie ze zuzytymi
Jedli w sktad baterii wchodzi powyzej 0,0005%
rteci, 0,002% kadmu lub 0,004% otowiu, symbol
ten moze wystepowa¢ wraz z oznaczeniami symboli
chemicznych rteci (Hg), kadmu (Cd) lub otowiu (Pb).

2 Zabrania sie wyrzucania zuzytych baterii/
akumulatoréw razem ze zwyktymi odpadami
komunalnymi. Powinny one zosta¢ przekazane do
punktéw zbiérki odpadéw wyznaczonych przez
wadze lokalne.

3 Odpowiednie postgpowanie ze zuzytymi bateriami/
akumulatorami zapobiega pntenqalnym negatywnym

jom dla §
zdrowia ludzi i zwierzat.

4 SzczegGtowe informacje dotyczace spusobu
postep ze zuzytymi
mozna uzyskac we whasciwym urzedzie miejskim,
przedsiebiorstwie utylizacji odpadéw lub sklepie,
w kt6rym zostat nabyty produkt.

(o] Sci Moc wyjéciowa Tx
GSM 900 336dBm
GSM 1800 30.8dBm
WCDMA VIl 25.3dBm
WCDMA | 248 dBm
LTE B20 25.3dBm

LTEB8 253dBm

LTEB3 248 dBm

LTEB1 248 dBm

LTEB7 24.4 dBm

LTE B38 248 dBm
BT 11.dBm
WLAN 2.4GHz 17.0dBm
NFC -23 dBuA/m
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Pytania ogdlne

<Infolinia LG Electronics Polska >

801-54-54-54

(koszt potgczenia wg cennika ustug powszechnych operatora.)
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